
FESCO 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
Phone No. 04 1-9220242 OFFICE OF THE 
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FII"TANCIAL OFFICER 
Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD 
No 1133 /FESCO/ CFO Dated // /04/2025 

The Registrar, NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, 0-5/1, 
Islamabad. 

Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 3' QUARTER OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25  

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff 
(Methodology and Process),2015 notified vide SRO 34(1)12015 on 16 January,2015, please find enclosed 

herewith the 3rd  Quarter PPP adjustment (Jan,2025-Mar,2025) amounting to Rs.(4,690)/- Million for the 

Financial Year 2024-25 pertaining to the following PPP components :- 

• Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism. 

• Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual 

• Impact of T&D losses. 

In the light of Authority decision (Para#24) in the matter of FPA for the month of May 
2023, notified vide SRO No.926(1)/2023 dated July 19,2023 net financial impact of units purchased 
through net metering amounting to Rs.1,008 Million has been incorporated in the Capacity charges of the 

said adjustment. 
It is further added that impact of Incremental units sold at a flat rate of Rs.26.07IkWh in 

the light of authority decision No. NEPRAIR/ADG (Tariff) TRF-100/19019-22 dated December 06,2024 has 
been incorporated in the instant quarterly adjustment. 

FPA for the month of March, 2025 have not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M 

and FPA for the said month has been taken provisionally. 

We shall be thankful if the Authority allowed FESCO the 3 Quarter PPP Adjustment 

of the Financial Year 2024-25. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting 

material. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

? !N 

2) Working for net units purchase through Net metering (Annexure-B) 

d z 
Cc to:- 

DA/As above 

1) QTA 3i(  Quarter (Annexure-A) 

(NAZIR AHMAD) 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

> Chief Financial Officer, PPMC Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha Khan 

Road, Islamabad. 

''IFk (U:, 
Ujr (1. ................ 

Dr T•'................... Dir 
Dir (i.')............... .Addi. Dir (RE  
Da. ./. ,'..... 

For infomition'& n., pleaseT 
DG (T'riff) 

Copy tØ: CC: Chairman 
M(Tariff) - MiF. 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
3rd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2024-25 

Description Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 
T&D loses 

Units Lost 

896 
8.38% 

75 

788 
8.38% 

66 

1,027 
8.38% 

86 

2,710 

227 

Incremental Units 
Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 
Sales 

34 
31 

862 

28 
26 

759 1,027 

62 
57 

2,648 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 821 722 940 2,483 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex !V notified Tariff) 13.0100 8.5276 9.2560 
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10.9237 8.1160 9.0371 
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (2.0863) (0.4116) (0.2189) 

FCA still to be passed on (157) (27) (19) (203) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.6064 0.3927 0.4800 
Actual 0.5149 0.6119 0.5258 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 543 309 493 1,345 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 459 475 529 1,463 

Under / (Over) Recovery (85) 166 36 117 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 19.6858 24.1308 20.6239 
Actual Calculated 24.1890 23.5824 13.1028 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 16,975 18,323 21,171 56,469 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G & Dist. Generators 20,858 17,907 13,450 52,216 

Under / (Over) Recovery 3,883 (416) (7,721) (4,254) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.5720 1.9981 1.6731 
Actual Calculated 2.0460 2.2260 1.5475 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,356 1,517 1,717 4,590 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,764 1,690 1,589 5,043 

Under / (Over) Recovery 409 173 (129) 453 

Total Under I (Over) recovered 4,050 (104) (7,832) (3,887) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (369) (434) (803) 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 3,681 (539) (7,832) (4,690) 

Note:- 
1- Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly FPA 
has been refered for actual Variable O&M. 

2- FPA for the month of March 2025 have not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the said 
month has been taken provisionally. 















































Dir {T.)............ Addi. Dir (RE)  

Date.1 •—Ij  L,ç- 

D!rçr.N)  

Tt 'FF (DtPA 

Lir(i.i)  

Dir (1.01) 
Chief ExecutivOfficer, 

GEPCO, Gujranwala. 

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

PHONE: 055- 9200512 

PABX : 055-9200519-26 

FAX : 055-9200530 

Office of the 

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

565-A Model Town, 

G.T. Road, Gujranwala. 

No.  /tO /FD/GEPCO/CPC Dated: I( 112O25 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East), 

G-5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE (PPP) QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS 

APPLICATION FOR THE 3RD QUARTER (JANUARY-25 TO MARCH-25) OF FY 

2024-25  

In pursuance of the Federal Government Notified Tariff vide SRO No. 1029(1)/2024 dated 

12-07-2024 and SRO No. 1039(1)/2024 dated 14-07-2024, GEPCO hereby submits its 

application for the 3rd Quarter PPP Adjustment FY 2024-25. 

This application includes the Capacity, Transmission, and Variable O&M Charges, as per 

actuals, being passed on to GEPCO under the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism, along 
with the impact of Fuel Charges Adjustment related to the Allowed Transmission & 
Distribution Losses as specified in the notified tariff. It is submitted that the cost of Net 

Metering and Small Power Producers (SPPs) has been incorporated into Capacity Charges, 
and the Incremental Units from the Winter Incentive Package have been appropriately 

accounted for in January & February 2025. 

We trust the Authority will duly consider this application and approve the 3rd Quarter 

FY 2024-25 PPP adjustments as per the notified tariff. All supporting data and materials 

are enclosed for review. 

DA/As Above 

For infolmatjon & na, pI 
• DGftMiff) 
Copy' to:

CC: Chairman • D(
- M(Ta,jff) 

- MIF 



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING 
TO 3RD QUARTER (JANUARY-25 TO MARCH-25) OF 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25  

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

APRIL11,2025 

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA. 

PHot'm #: +92-55-9200507, FAx#: +92-55-9200530 



1. Applicant 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution 
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a 
Public Limited Company on 25th  April 1998 vide company Registration No. L 09498 of 
1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the seven districts of 
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandi Bahaudin, Sialkot, Gujrat 
and Wazirabad under Distribution License No. No. O4IDL/2023 granted by NEPRA 
(the Distribution License). Additionally, NEPRA conferred Electric Power Supply 
License No. SOLRIO4/2023 upon GEPCO on December 27, 2023, permitting the 
company to engage in the sale of electric power. 

2. Applicable Tariff 

1. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3r'1  Quarter of FY 2024-25 is 
based on the parameters / figures given in the Determination of FY 2024-25 notified 
vide S.R.O No 1029(1)/2024 dated 12-07-2024 and SRO No. 1039(1)/2024 dated 14-
07-2024. 

2. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the 3rd Quarter of 
FY 2024-25 is required to be decided by the Authority on account of following: - 

Summary of PPP 3rd  Quarter Adjustment of FY 2024-25 

(Rs. in Million) 

Description 
Quarterly 

. - Adjustment 

Capacity Charges Adjustment (6,483) 

Use of System Charges (UoSC) Adjustment (27) 

Variable O& M Charges (VC) Adjustment 75 

FCA Impact of Allowed Losses (159) 

Recovery of Fixed Cost Incremental Units (610) 

Total Quarterly Adjustment (7,204) 

3. Prayer! Request 

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject application to 
allow the 3rd Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2024-25 as per the applicable notified 
tariff in aggregate to Rs.(7,204) million, which may be passed on consumers during the FY 
2024-25 on units to be sold. Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the 
Authority may also be allowed. The detailed working sheets / calculations and supporting 
documents are attached herewith. 



GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3RD QUARTER FY 2024-25 

Unit Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 TOTAL 

Units Purchased Actual MkWh 709 599 711 2,018 

T&D loses % 8.90% 8.90% 8.90% 

Units Lost MkWh 63 53 63 180 

Incremental Units Purchases MkWh 27 21 - 48 

Incremental Units Sales MkWh 25 19 44 

Net Purchases MkWh 682 578 711 1.970 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh 646 546 648 1,839 

Fuel Cost Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 13.0100 8.5276 9.2560 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh 10.9102 8.0574 9.2251 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) Rs./kWh (2.0998) (0.4702) (0.0309) 

FCA still to be passed on Rs. In Million (132) (25) (2) (159) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 0.6064 0.3927 0.4800 

Actual Rs./kWh 0.5110 0.5993 0.5067 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 430 235 341 1,006 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA.G Rs. In Million 362 359 360 1.081 

Under! (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (68) 124 19 75 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 22.2922 21.3101 21.2698 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 20.1783 20.8789 13.1401 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 15,193 12,318 15,118 42,629 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 14,302.61 12,504.08 9,339.76 36,146 

Under/ (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (890) 186 (5,778) (6.483) 

UoSC & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.7801 1.7645 1.7255 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.6843 1.9496 1.5077 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In Million 1,213 1,020 1,226 3,460 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In Million 1,194 1,168 1,072 3,433 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. In Million (19) 148 (15S) (27) 

Total Under/ (Over) recovered Rs. in Million (1,110) 432 (5,916) (6,594) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. In Million (293) (317) - (610) 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. in Million (1,403), 115 (5,916) (7,204) 

3 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDCs Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 8,400,345,948 

Annx: A 1,512,062,271 

Annx: B 927,883,802 

Annx: B 13,109,518,285 

Annx: C 474,520,098 

Annx: 0 715,176,943 

Annx: E 4,154,320 

Annx: E 623,148 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of January-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 

MDI (kw) 

    

703,384,576 

2,016,660 

    

      

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 25,144,284,814 

DA:As Above 

  

'1 



CPPi-. Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan  

Power I Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

Cl'PA-NTN: 4401241-I 
CPPA-CST Na. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

cujranwala Electric Power Company (CEPCO) 
565-Model Town, Cujranawala 

GST No 75.00-2716.002-12  

Part-Il 

SeUlemcnt period January-2025 
Advice No ES/GEP-Jan-25 
Advice Date 31.01-25 
Issue Date 17-02-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Description 
Energy (kWh) 703,384.576 
MDI (kw) 2,016.660 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6.500,609069 13,109,518,285 
Energy Transfer Charges 1.319170 927,883,802 

rotal transfer Charges 14,037,402,087 

Niie: 7let Fixed O&M of rtnewabkpowerprojecix sirdwJed a, the GSTse,ik,nc,,: adeice are lix. l.CSO.46&441. b0r the pw'po.te of.cuhniituon 
a/Quarterly acijitxvmceus the same may pJas he ciusmedas a capacity campwicss: 

Mana r Finance (Billing) 

55abeen Pleze. Plot no. 73-Wmt. Fezal-e.Haq roW. Bled Anm, ltlmnebad Tel 051-lI 1-922-772. Fes COSI.9216949 Entail: b.Uin,njcppa5or.pk 



Energy Transfer charges-GST (ETC-i) 

Gnera1 Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NIOC's Use of Systérn.Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 6,487,375,6Th 

Annx: A I,167727,622 

Annx: B (913,767,144) 

Annx: B 11,751,176,032 

Annx: C 470,2.03,755 

Annx: D 693,247,028 

Annx: E 4,116,531 

Annx: E 617,480 

ujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of Fehuary-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial CodeSRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) _____ 586S47,477 

MDI(kw) 1)998,316 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 19,660,696,981 

DA: As Above 

  

6 



çPPi- Central Power Purchasin9 Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electi4city (Non.GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

 

  

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-CST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Addrcss 

Gujr.inwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
565-.1odcl Town, Cujranawala 

GST No 25-00-2716.002-82  

Part-il 

Settlement period February-2025 
Advice No ES/GEP-Feb-25 
Advice Daie 212 8/2025 

Issue Date 3/17(2025 
Due Date Immediate 

Description 
Energy (kWh) 586.547.477 
MDI (kw) 1.998.316 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5.880.539430 11,751,176.032 
Energy Transfer Charges (1.557874) (913.767,144) 

Total Transfer Charges l0,837408,887 

Noqe: The flx,JO&A( of rcne.'ubkptswerprojeas ,ndudcdin thy GSTxeiilemvn: ,,Jwcv arr Rs tJiI1 Fo, the purpoir t.cabe,Lcuon of 
Quarterly adjustments, the xunze may plea.e be claimed as a cupacuy cwnponrui 

\lanag Finance (Billing) 

Skmhcnt Plaze. Pom no. 73-\Vea. FzaJc-Hoq raJ. 8lun Are.i. Iamab.dTøl #0Sl.II1-922.772,$aa U 051-9216949 EmaJ: biItin5i?cppummvp1c 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Tra nsfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MO F) 

Annx: A 6,061,301,2i3 

Annx: A 1,091,034,218 

Annx: B 917,828,551 

Annx: B 7,841,225,134 

Annx: C 441,675,042 

Annx: D 626,133,785 

Annx: E 3,866,768 

Annx: E 580,015 

Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 
For the month of March-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 684,940,000 

MDI (kw) 1,877,072 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 16,983,644,726 

DA: As Above 

  



cPP,-j Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Noa.GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(I) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA.GST No. 32778761 13750 

Name arid Address 

CuJranwala ElectrIc Power Company (GEPCO) 
565-Model Town, Cujranawala 

GST No 25-00-2716-002-82  

Par-II 

ScttlemenL period March-2025 

Advice No ESIGEP-Mar-25 

Advice Date 31.03-25 

Issue Date 11-04-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Dcscriptlon 
Energy (kWh) 684,940,000 
MDI (kw) 1,877.072 

Capacity Transfer Charges 4.177.370465 7,841,225.134 
Energy Trans fer Charges 1.340013 917,828,551 

Total Transfer Charges 8,759,053.685 

Note: The F&ied O&.tlofrenewable power project., included In the GSTsetdvnjvng adiic,' w Fh.. 859.8.56.926. For site purpose ofsubmission of 
Quarterly adjuslnwnt:. the same may please be clainted as a capacity componc,u 

linar F'in.irtce (Billing) 

Shahce Plaza. Ploi no. 73-West. Faal-e.11aq road. Blue Arca. alamabad Tell 051-111-922-772. Fax 'I (J5I-921&949 Email: biIincppa.govpt 



 

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 

COST OF NET METERING UNITS FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY-25 TO MARCH-25 

(in P1W) 

MONTHS 
NET EXPORTED UNITS (KWH) Total kWhs 

taken in EPA 
determination 

Net Metering 
Rate/kwh 

Amount Rs. 

OFF PEAK PEAK 

1 2 3 4=2+3 5 6 

January-25 5,145,568 63,776 5,209,344 27 140,652,288 

February-25 10,118,372 46,755 10,165,127 27 274,458,429 

March-25 22,520,175 37,972 22,558,147 27 609,069,969 

TOTAL 37,784,115 148,503 37,932,618 1,024,180,686 



PPDCL No. J5/'t/  2025 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Punjab, Energy Department 
2-A Zafar All, Road, Gullberg-V, Lahore. 

Dated: 05th  Mar, 2025. 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwa!a Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY (7.64'MW MHP FOR THE MONTH OF JAN.2025 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity 

from Marala Hydropower Plant (7.64 MW) dated 28.04.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company 

Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the 

invoice for the month of Jan-2025 amounllng to Rs.2,504,8641.(Two million five hundred four thousand eight 

hundred sixty-four Rupees Only-) against Total Units Delivered of 126,617 KWHs electricity to GEPCO. 

DNAs Above 

Chief Executive Officer 
PP DC L 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PP DCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4. Manager MariceUng & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 

Ii 



PPDCL No. I 375 /2025 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Punjab, Energy Department 
2-A Zafar AU, Road, GuHberg-V, Lahore. 

Dated: 05th  Mar, 2025. 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electiic Power Company Limited (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY (7.64-MW MHP FOR THE MONTH OF FEB-2025 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity 

from Marala Hydropower Plant (7.64 MW) dated 28.04.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company 

Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the 

invoice for the month of Feb-2025 arnounUng to Rs.29,186,8491-(Twenty-nine million one hundred eighty-six 

thousand eight hundred foily-nine Rupees Only-) against Total Units Delivered of 1,475,350 KWHs electricity 

to GEPCO. 

DNAs Above 

Chief Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydra Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 



PPDCL No. I1 2025 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Punjab, Energy Department 
2-A Zafar Au, Road, Gullberg•V, Lahore. 

Dated: 08th  Apr, 2025. 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electnc Power Company Limited (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY (7.64-MW MHP) FOR THE MONTh OF MARCH-2025 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sate and Purchase of Electricity 

from Marala Hydropower Plant (7.64 MW) dated 28.04.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company 

Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the 

invoice for the month of Mar-2025 amounting to Rs.41,975,0941-(Forty-One Million, Nine Hundred Seventy-

Five Thousand, Ninety-Four Rupees Only-) against Total Units Delivered of.,121,776 KWHs electricity to 

GEPCO. 

DAJAs Above 

Chief Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwata 
4. Manager Markedng & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 

3 



PPDCL No. 1 376 /2025 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB, ENERGY DEPARTMENT 
2-A Zafar Au Road, Guilberg-V, Lahore. 

Dated: 05th  March, 2025. 

To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) 
(Market Implementation Regulatory affairs Department) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF JAN-2025 
AT 5.38MW CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PLANT (CHPP) AT GUJRANWALA 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase 

of Electricity of Chianwali Hydropower Plant (5.38 MW) dated 21-09-2023 between Punjab 

Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of JAN-2025 amounting to Rs. 

1,620,581!- (one million, six hundred twenty thousand, five hundred and eighty-one Rupees 

Only-) against Total Units Delivered of 90,735 KWHs electricity to GEPCO. 

DA/As Above 

Chief Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 

4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 

Cc: 

a — — I 



PPDCL No. I 377 /2025 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB, ENERGY DEPARTMENT 
2-A Zafar AU Road, Gullberg-V, Lahore. 

Dated: 05th  March, 2025. 

To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwala ElectrIc Power Company Limited (GEPCO) 
(Market Implementation Regulatory affairs Department) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF FEB-2025 
AT 5.38MW CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PLANT (CHPP) AT GUJRANWALA 

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase 

of Electricity of Chianwali Hydropower Plant (5.38 MW) dated 21-09-2023 between Punjab 

Power Development Company Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the invoice for the month of FEB-2025 amounting to 

Rs. I 2,463,288/-(Twelve million four hundred sixty-three thousand two hundred eighty-eight 

Rupees Only-) against Total Units Delivered of 697,809 KWHs electricity to GEPCO. 

DNAs Above 

 

Chief Executive Officer 
PP DCL 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4. Manager Marketing & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 

Cc: 



PPDCL No. l'/I 2025 
PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 

Government of the Punjab, Energy Department 
2-A Zafar All, Road, Gullberg-V, Lahore. 

Dated: 08th  Apr, 2025. 
To, 

Chief Executive Officer 
Gujranwata Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) 
Wapda Rest House, W Block, Peoples Colony, Gujranwala. 

Subject: INVOICE FOR SALE OF ELECTRICITY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH AT 5.38MW CHIANWALI  
HYDROPOWER PLANT (CHPP) AT GUJRANWALA  

This is with reference to the Energy Purchase Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Electricity 

of Chianwali Hydropower Plant (5.38 MW) dated 21.09.2023 between Punjab Power Development Company 

Limited (PPDCL) and Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO). Please find enclosed the 

invoice for the month of Mar-2025 amounting to Rs.20,T17,379!.(Twenty Million, Seven Hundred Seventy-

Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy-Nine. Only-) against Total Units Delivered of 1,163,308 KWHs 

electricity to GEPCO. 

DA/As Above 

Executive Officer 
PPDCL 

Cc: 

1. Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 
2. General Manager Hydro Power, PPDCL 
3. Chief Engineer Customer Services, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
4. Manager Markedng & Tariff GEPCO, Gujranwala 

It 



HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER HESCO 

Phone No: 022-9260235 3rd FLOOR, 

Fax No: 022-9260015 WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX 

email: cfo@hesco.gov.pk HESCO, HYDERABAD 

NO: CFO/HESCO/DM(Tariff)/332.. Dated 1/ -04-2025 

The Registrar, 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 

Sector G-5/1, 

Islamabad. 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 3RD  QUARTER OF FY 2024-25 

[ear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 1030(1)/2024 dated 

12.07.2024, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated 

ii, 2024, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3'd  Quarter Adjustments for FY 2024-

25 on account of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Price 

corn 0 fl ents: 

(I) Capacity Charges; 

(ii) Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee; 

(iii) Variable O&M; 

(iv) The impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA; 

(v) Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units 
:, —. -o 
2 

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application to 

allow the 3 Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2024-25 in the light of tariff determination in 

vogue. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

With best regards, 

D; çt.ii  Dir (T.iV  

Dr i.V)  Addi. Dir (RE)....... 

Dats.I,% 

! 004tb0fl & n.a, p'ea 

CopIto 
D5 . CC: Chairman' 

- M!F.,..- - M(Tarjff) 

CHIEF .gXECUTIVE OFJ(CER 

ESCO HYDERAB/AD 

TARIFF (DPsRMjX) 

Lair (1.1  ir (1-Il).,.' 

q 



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)  

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

APPLICATION FOR 3R9  QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF 

VIDE SRO NO. 1030(1)12024 DATED 12.07.2024 

AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 11.07.2024  

April 12, 2025 

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD 

PHONE if +92-22-9260161 

FAX *1 +92-22-926036 1 



1. Petitioner 

1.1 As a result, of restructuring, Hyderabad Electric Supply Company (HESCO) was incorporated 

on 23rd April 1998 and obtained Certificate for Commencement of Business on 26th May, 

1998. The HESCO is responsible for Supply of Electricity to almost 1.22 Million Consumers of 

different categories of 13 Districts (namely Hyderabad, Thatta, Sujawal, Jamshoro, Matiari, 

Nawab Shah, Sanghar, Umarkot, Mirpur Khas, Tharparkar, Badin, Tando Muhammad Khan & 

Tando Allah Yar) Sindh Province, as set out in HESCO's Distribution License No.05/DL/2002, 

granted by National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) on April 04, 2002 under 

the NEPRA Act, 1997 (as amended from time to time) and after the expiry of said 

Distribution License, the new License No. DL/05/2023 was granted by NEPRA on 09.05.2023. 

The Company is Headed by a Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and HESCO Board of Directors. 

1.2 Under the Provisions of Regulation of Generation, Transmission & Distribution of Electric 

Power (Amendment) Act, 2018, HESCO is deemed to hold a license for Supply of Electric 

Power to perform the function of Sale of Electric Power in addition to existing Licensee as 

Distribution Company. The Distribution function now shall, under Section 20, be limited to 

ownership, operation, management or control of Distribution Facilities for the movement or 

delivery to Consumers of electric power. The deemed licensee status was expired on May 

01, 2023 and, accordingly, NEPRA vide letter No. NEPRA/DG(LIC)/LAS-10/38801-21 dated 

27.12.2023 granted Electric Power Supply License No. SOLAR/05/2023 to HESCO. 

2. Applicable Tariff 

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Indexation for the 

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for the FY 2024-25 on dated 12.03.2024. A Public 

Hearing in the matter was held on 02.04.2024. 

2.2 Thereafter, Authority determined tariff of HESCO on July 11, 2024 and notified vide S.R.O 

No. 1030(1)/2024 dated 12.07.2024 and application w.e.f 01.07.2024 to recover the cost 

from end consumers of HESCO. 

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority provides for the 

Quarter Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope: 

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the Capacity and Transmission Charges; 



2.3.2 The impact of Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee; 

2.3.3 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP; 

2.3.4 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; 

2.3.5 Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units 

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff, HESCO is submitting this application for the 3rd 

Quarter Adjustment for FY 2024-25 in aggregate amounting to Rs. (3,903) million, which may 

be incorporated in the tariff applicable for the current financial year. This 3rd  Quarter 

adjustments of PPP for the period of FY 2024-25 (January 2025 to March 2025), being a Pass 

Through for HESCO, is quantified based on: (I) the capacity and transmission charges being 

passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D 

losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as 

per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The 

requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached herewith as 

Annexure- A-i. 

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being 

determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the 

DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2024-25 may 

also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by 

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly 

Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

3. Prayer! Request 

We shall be grateful if the Authority gives due consideration to our application and allow the 3rd 

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2024-25 in the light of tariff determinations by the Authority 

in respect of HESCO dated July ii, 2024 and the same was notified vide S.R.O No. 1030(1)/2024 

dated 12.07.2024 in aggregate amounting to Rs. (3,903) million. 

With best regards, 

  

  

  

C IEF XECUTIVE OFFICER 

H COHYDERABAD 



HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED  

IMPACT OF 3RD QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (JANUARY - MARCH) FY 2024-25 

IRs. in Millioni 

Sr. No Particular Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 3rd Qtr 

1 Capacity Charges 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 9,138 7,680 10,633 27,451 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice + SPPs + Net Meterin 9,015 7,282 7,314 23,610 

Less/(Excess) (123) (399) (3,319) (3,841) 

2 Use of System Charges 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 730 636 863 2,228 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 784 702 925 2,412 

Less/(Excess) 54 66 63 183 

3 Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reference as per XWDlSCOs notified tariff 159 99 198 456 

Actual as per FCA Notification 132 151 212 495 

Less/(Excess) (27) 52 14 39 

4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FCA 

Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 598 379 670 1,647 

Actual as per FCA Notification 497 360 668 1,525 

Less/(Excess) (101) (19) (738) (122) 

S Impact of discounted rate on Incremental Units 

Amount Recovered @ 26.07/kwh 165 160 - 325 

Recovery of Fuesl cost loss adjusted 100 64 - 163 

Net Additional recovery of PPP (65) (97) - (162) 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) (262) (397) (3,981) (3,903) 



404,121,528 
8,010,980 

584,400 
413 

As Per 

CPPAG 

eferences Determined by NEPRA 

Month Unit January February March Qtr-3 

Units to be Purchased by HESCO(GWh) GWh 270 251 371 892 

Fuel Cost Component Rs./Kwh 13.0 100 8.5276 9.2560 

Variable 0 & M Rs./Kwh 0.6064 0.3927 0.4800 

CpGenCap Rs./Kwh 35.9547 31.2783 25.7639 

UOSC/MoF Rs./Kwh 2.8711 2.5899 2.0901 

Total PPP in Rs. /kWh Rs./Kwh 52.4422 42.7885 37.5900 

Fuel Cost Component Rs.(M) 3,517 2,139 3,431 9,086 

Variable 0 & M Rs.(M) 164 98 178 440 

CpGenCap Rs.{M) 9,719 7,845 9,550 27,113 

USCE Rs.(M) 776 650 775 2,200 
ppp Rs.(M) 14,175 10,731 13,934 38,840 

Actual 
Units purchased from CPPA, SPPs & Net Metring GWh 262 253 413 928 
T&D Losses Target % % 17.55% 17.55% 17.55% 
Less: Incremental Units Purchases GWh 6.32 6.16 - 12 

Less: Incremental Units Sales GWh 7.67 7.47 - 15 
Sales after T&D & Net of Incremental Units GWh 210 202 340 752 
Purchases Net of Incremental Units GWh 254 246 413 912 
T&D Losses GWh 46 44 72 163 

CPPAG 
SPPs 
Net Metering 
Total 

255,944,798 
5,295,600 

587,255 
262 

246,654,558 
5,769,090 

503,714 
253 

Reference costs recovered (Month) I 
Fuel Cost Component Rs.(M) 3,307 2,094 
Variable 0 & M Rs.(M) 159 99 
CpGenCap Rs.(M) 9,138 7,680 
UOSC/MoF Rs.(M) 730 636 
Total PPP Rs.(M) 13,333 10,509 

Actual cost billed by CPPA (Monthly 
Energy transfer charges Rs.(M) 3,394 2,344 
CpGenCap Rs.(M) 8,610 7,067 
UOSC/MoF Rs.(M) 314 285 
PMLTC Fransmission Service Charges Rs.(M) 470 417 
Total ppp Rs.(M) 12,788 10,113 

PPP Actual Rates 
Lnergy transfer charges Rs./kwh 13.355 9.546 
CpGenCap Rs./kwh 33.875 28.782 
UOSC/MoF Rs./kwh 1.237 1.162 
PMLTC Transmission Service Charges Rs./kwh 1.848 1.698 
Total PPP in Rs. /kWh Rs./kwh 50.315 41.187 

Fixed O&M of renewable power projects 382.24 192.96 

FPA & Variable O&M Rates Allowed 
Actual Fuel Cost Component (as per FPA) Rs./kwh 10.8150 8.0979 
Variable O&M Rs./kwh 0.5032 0.5966 
FPA allowed (2.1950) (0.4297) 

Actual Variable O&M Allowed Rs.(M) 131.75 150.94 

Impact of T&D losses on FCA 

Fuel Cost Reference on T&D 598 379 
Fuel Cost Actual on T&D 497 360 
Life line consumer units MKwh 3.593 3.856 
rotal Actual sales in units MKwh 217.781 215.003 
Sales after allowed T&D losses MKwh 209.553 202.448 
% of lifeline sales % 1.65% 1.79% 
Formula for Impact of &D losses on FCA Rs./kwh (0.51) (0.10) 
Total Rs.(M) (107) (20) 
Impact of Incremental Units 
Am3unt Recovered @ 26.07/kwh 165 160 
Recovery of Fuesl cost loss adjusted 100 64 
Net Additional recovery of PPP 65 97 
ricrernenta Units Rs.(M) 73 167 

3,820 9,221 
198 456 

10,633 27,451 
863 2,228 

15,514 39,356 

4,118 9,856 
6,771 22,448 

385 984 
541 1,427 

11,814 34,715 

9.977 
16.406 
0.932 
1.310 

28.625 

507.34 1,082.54 

9.225 1 
0.5148 

(0.0309) 

212.47 495.16 

670 
668 

3.881 
257.443 
340.285 

1.51% 
(0.01) 

(2) (130) 



HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
STATEMENT SHOWING WORKING OF UNRECOVERED COST OF SPPs 

FROM JULY-2024 TO MARCH-2025 

Sr.# Months 

As per FCA Determination As per HESCO Data Unrecovered Cost of SPPs 

Units 

(GWh) 

Fuel Cost 

Component 

(Rs. In M) 

Unit Cost 
Units 

(GWh) 

Fuel Cost 

Component 

(Rs. In M) 

Fixed Cost 

Component 

(Rs. In M) 

ROE 

(Rs. In M) 

Total Cost 

(Rs. In M) 

Per Unit 

Fuel CC 

Fuel Cost 

Component 

(Rs. In M) 

Fixed Cost 

& ROE 

Component 

(Rs. In M) 

Total 

1 2 3=(2/1) 4 5 6 7 8=(5+6+7) 9=(5/4) 10=(5-2) 11=(6+7) 12=(1O~11) 

1 Jul-24 5.030 10.500 2.087 5.040 132.920 10.569 1.951 145.440 26.374 122.42 12.52 134.94 

2 Aug-24 4.700 9.800 2.085 4.692 123.749 9.840 1.816 135.405 26.374 113.95 11.66 125.60 

3 Sep-24 4.700 9.800 2.085 4.111 108.418 8.621 1.591 118.630 26.374 98.62 10.21 108.83 

4 Oct-24 5.450 11.400 2.092 5.442 143.519 11.412 2.106 157.038 26.374 132,12 13.52 145.64 

5 Nov-24 5.280 13.700 2.595 5.237 124.420 10.600 1.766 136.787 23.758 110.72 12.37 123.09 

6 Dec-24 7.700 24.600 3.195 7.730 118.803 10.369 - 129.172 15.369 94.20 10.37 104.57 

Jan-25 5.300 17.730 3.345 5.296 60.670 7.523 - 68.193 11.456 42.94 7.52 50.46 

Feb-25 5.770 18.900 3.276 5.848 85.760 7.927 - 93.687 14.666 66.86 7.93 74.79 

Mar-25 8.011 - 8.011 206.873 16.677 3.017 226.567 25.824 206.87 19.69 226.57 

51.941 116.430 51.406 1,105.133 93.538 12.248 1,210.920 988.703 105.786 1,094.490 



HYL)ERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. 
COST OF ELECTRICITY BILLED BY CPPA FOR THE FY 2024-25 

Month 

Units 

Billed by 

CPPA 

(MkWh) 

MDI 

(MkW) 

ETR CIC UOSC & PMLTC MOF 

Total Power 

Purchase Price 

(Rs. In M) 

Energy 

Transfer 

Charges 

Rate 

(Rs. / kWh) 

Energy 

Transfer 

Charges 

(Rs. In M) 

Legal Fee 

Credit 

(Rs. In M) 

Capacity 

Transfer 

Charges 

Rate 

(Rs. / kW) 

Capacity 

Transfer 

Charges 

(Rs. In M) 

Use of 

System 

Charges 

Rate 

(Rs.LkW) 

Use of 

System 

Charges 

(Rs. In M) 

Adjustment 

in UOSC 

(Rs. In M) 

(w.e.f. Jul- 

21) 

- 
PMLTC 

Transmision 

Service 

Charges 

(Rs. In M) 

Market 

Operation 

Fee Rate 

(Rs. / kW) 

Market 

Operation 

Fee 

(Rs. In M) 

Adjustment 

in MOF 

(Rs. In M) 

(w.e.f. Jul- 

22) 

Jul-24 620.39 1.65 11.45 7,105.18 3,398.36 5,610.15 235.30 388.44 - 437.87 3.48 5.74 13,547.39 

Aug-24 486.76 1.65 10.04 4,887.62 (57.36) 5,727.06 9,460.00 235.30 388.67 460.06 2.06 3.40 (2.34) 15,140.05 

Sep-24 509.42 1.62 10.27 5,232.39 5,917.81 9,567.40 235.30 380.41 440.36 2.06 3.33 15,623.89 

1st Qtr. 1,616.57 17,225.19 24,637.56 1,157.53 1,338.29 12.48 44,311.33 

Oct-24 495.15 1.66 10.90 5,397.10 5,640.54 9,364.87 235.30 390.66 514.44 2.06 3.42 15,670.50 

Nov-24 349.57 1.49 7.93 2,770.49 6,856.99 10,223.69 235.30 350.83 540.63 2.06 3.07 13,888.71 

Dec-24 259.41 1.33 10.68 2,771.80 5,235.14 6,980.92 235.30 313.77 485.02 2.06 2.75 10,554.25 

2nd Qtr. 1,104.14 10,939.40 26,569.48 1,055.26 - 1,540.10 9.24 40,113.47 

Jan-25 255.94 1.32 13.26 3,394.32 6,500.61 8,609.59 235.30 311.64 469.69 2.06 2.73 12,737.96 

Feb-25 246.65 1.20 9.50 2,343.81 5,880.54 7,067.04 235.30 282.78 416.91 2.06 2.48 10,113.02 

Mar-25 404.12 1.62 10.19 4,117.76 4,177.37 6,770.92 23530 381.39 - 540.67 2.06 3.34 - 11,814.07 

3rd QIr. 906.72 9,855.89 22,447.55 975.80 - 1,427.27 8.54 . 34,715.05 

Apr-25 - - - - . - 

May-25 - - - - - 

Jun-25 - - - - - 

4th Qtr. - - - - - - - - 

Total 3,627.43 38,020.47 73,654.58 3,188.59 - 4,305.65 30.26 - 119,139.85 















































TAmFF (DEpA , 
Lnr (T-I)............

.... (D:rjt  
Dir (f.Ifl)........

_.... Dir T.1 ................. 
Dir (i.i)........ AdW. Dir (RE)......... 
Da. /, CL 

Copy to :- 

1. Director General (Finance) PPMC Islamabad for information please. 

1For lriforhiatIon & n.a, pie .. I) 
• DO(arIff) 

Copy Jo: CC: ChaiiTnn 

L: M(Tañff 

Regards 

DEPUTY GENER 

IESCO ISLAMABAD 

NGER FINANCE/FD 

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

No  IqLj_ ci5 /IESCO/FDI/CPC Dated  I I -4-  2025 

The Registrar, NEPRA 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) 

G-5/1 Islamabad 

REQUEST FOR 3RD  QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25 UNDER MULTI  

YEAR TARIFF REGIME  

Dear Sir, 

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 1025(1)12024  dated 12-07-2024, 

quarterly adjustment for the period Jan-25 to Mar-25 (3td  Quarter FY 2024-25) is being 

submitted. As per Multi Year Tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at 

the current market prices to maintain its financial viability. 

The following adjustments are submitted: * 

Details FY 2024-25 (Jan-25 to Mar-25) Rs. In Million 

Total recoverable adjustment for 3rd Quarter 1,762 
Detail 

(Annexure A) 

Note:- Figures of Fuel Cost Component/Variable 0&M of Mar-25- are provisional. 

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 

2024-25 (3d  Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please 

intimate. 

DA/As above 

Telephone: ~92-51-9253285 Fax: ~92-51-9253286 

E-mail: fdiesco.com.pk Finance Directorate IESCO 

Website: www.iesco.com.pk Street 40, G-7/4, Islama bad 



Annexure-A 

IESCO Jan-25 Feb-25 
Mar-25 

(Provisional) 

Total 

(3rd Qtr) 

     

Units Purchased 864 684 678 2,225 

Net Metering Units 8 16 38 62 

Units Purchased (Gross + NetMetering Units) 871 700 716 2,287 

T&D loses 7.31% 7.31% 7.31% 

Units Lost 64 51 52 167 

Incremental Units Purchases 21 20 41 

Incremental Units Sales 19 19 38 

Net Purchases 850 680 716 2,246 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 808 649 664 2,120 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 13.0100 8.5276 9.2560 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10.8981 8.0357 8.7746 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (2.1119) (0.4919) (0.0309) 

FCA still to be passed on (135) (25) (2) (161) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.6064 0.3927 0.4800 

Actual 0.5107 0.5973 0.4973 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 528 275 344 1,147 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 445 418 356 1,219 

Under / (Over) Recovery (83) 143 12 72 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 16.6938 16.1083 11.6405 

Actual Calculated 17.9418 15.8381 12.0951 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 14,197 10,950 8,333 33,480 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 15,632 11,084 8,658 35,375 

Under / (Over) Recovery 1,435 134 325 1,895 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.3331 1.3338 0.9443 

Actual Calculated 1.4776 1.4353 1.2943 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,134 907 676 2,716 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,287 1,004 927 3,218 

Under! (Over) Recovery 154 98 251 502 

Total Under / (Over) recovered 1,371 350 587 2,308 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (232) (314) (547) 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT 1,139 36 587 1,762 

Note:- 
1-Net Metering Units are included in Total Units Purchased. 
2-Amount calculated INet Metering Units a Rate @ 27.00 Rs.kWh) is added in Capacity Charges. 
3.Figure of Fuel Cost Component/Variable 0&M for Mar-25 are provisional 



Impact of Quarterly Adjustment for FY 2024-25 
3rd Quarter (Jan-Mar) 2025 

Rs. In Million 

Particulars Quarter. 3 

1-Capacity Charges 
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G In voice 
33,480 

r 35,375 
Less / (Excess) 

2-Use of System Charges 
1,895 

Reference as per XWD/SCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G In voice 

2,716 

3,218 

Less / (Excess) 

iable 0&M Component of Energy Price 

502 

Reference as per XWD/SCOs notified tariff 

Actual as per CPPA-G In voice 

1,147 

1,219 

Less / (Excess) 

4-/rn pact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 

5-Any Additional/Incremental Cost 

72 
(161) 
(547) 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 1,762 

Note:- 
1-Net Metering Units are included in Total Units Purchased. 
2-Amount calculated (Net Metering Units x Rate @ 27.00 Rs.kWh) is added in Capacity Charges. 

3.Figure of Fuel Cost Component/Variable O&M for Mar-25 are provisional 















































NGR. MUH:dAD RAMZAN BUTT) 
CHIEF UTIVE OFFICE 

LESCO. 

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore 

Phone # 9920480/ Fax # 99204803 
E-MAIL : ceo@lesco.gov.pk  

  

No. ICFO /LESCO/ Tariff /1 /Apr I 2025. 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East) 
G-5/l, Islamabad. 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 3rd  QUARTER FOR 
F.Y. 2024-25 IN RESPECT OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE.  

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.1039 (1)/2024 effective 

dated 01-07-2024 & SRO 2052(1)2024 dated 12-12-2024 regarding Winter Demand Initiative 

for FY 2025 for electricity consumers on incremental consumption, LESCO's adjustment of 3id 

Quarter of FY 2024-25 (Jan-2025 to Mar-2025) inclusive of net metering units' impact is 

hereby submitted before Authority. The component wise adjustment is tabulated as below. 

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT
Amount in 

Rs. (Million) 

(i) Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. (375) 

(ii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 185 

(iii) The adjustments against Capacity charges. (7,824) 

(iv) The adjustments against Use of System Charges (including MoF) 414 

(v) Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (1,477) 

Total (9,077) 

It is requested before Authority to kindly determine LESCO's 3rd Quarterly Adjustments 

(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data/ information available with NEPRA. 

TI' 1FF (DEP 
Liir (1.!)  

Dir (1.111)  Dir (T.iv)  

Dir (T.V  Addi. Dir (RE;  

Date, .t  

For informo & ri.a, plead' '. DG'(Th 

k

Copy to/ Cb: Chajrmad 
: MJFL" ._. - 



.ESCO Unit Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 

Inits Purchased (Gross) Actual from CPPA 

Net Metering Units Purchased 

Total Units Purchased 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

GWh 

GWh 

1,541 

15 

1,556 

9.46% 

147 

1,279 

35 

1,314 

9.46% 
124 

1,558 

54 

1,611 

9.46% 
152 

icremental Units 

icremental Units 

let Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

GWh 

GWh 

GWh 

63 
57 

1,493 

54 
48 

1,260 1,611 

ross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 1,409 1,190 1,459 

uel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

13.0100 

10.8860 

-2.1240 

8.5276 

8.0635 

-0.4641 

9.2560 

9.2251 

-0.0309 

CA still to be passed on to consumers Rs. MIn (313) (58) (5) 

/ariable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 
(Exc Net Metering Units) 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. Mm 

Rs. Mm 

0.61 

0.51 

935 

794 

0.39 

0.61 

502 

783 

0.48 

0.53 

773 

819 
Jnder / (Over) Recovery Rs. MIn (141) 280 46 

:apacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

(Inc Net Metring Cost) 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. Mln 

Rs. MIn 

20.27 

22.62 

30,254 

33,767 

20.68 

19.02 

26,061 

23,975 

19.00 

13.26 

30,612 

21.361 
Jnder I (Over) Recovery Rs. MIn 3,512 (2,086) (9,250) 

JoSC (HVDC & NTDC} & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

Amount Recovered on CPPAG 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. MIn 

Rs. Mm 

1.6184 

1.895 1 

2,416 

2,829 

1.7120 

1.7363 

2,158 

2,189 

1.5413 

1.5229 

2,483 

2,454 

Under I (Over) Recovery Rs. MIn 413 31 (30) 

Total Under / (Over) recovered Rs. Mm 3,472 (1,833) (9,239) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. Mm (670) (807) - 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. MIn 2,802 (2,640) (9,239) 

TOTAL 

4,378 

104 

4,481 

9.46% 

424 

4,057 

(7,600) 

I (1,477) 

(9,077) 

7,057 

7,471 

414 

86,926 

79,102 

(7,824) 

(375) 

2,210 

2,395 

185 

117 

106 

4,364 

uarterly Adjustment Claim in Respect of PPP 

rd Qtr FY 2024-25 

Note: The FCA decisions for the month of Mar-2025 is yet to be notified by NEPRA, therefor PPAG submitted data has been taken on provisional basis. 

  



CPPA 
Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ \, 

A Company of Government of Pakistan  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Dated:  17-Feb-25 

Phone: 051-I 11-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: bil1ingcppa.gov.pk  

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. )2tief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

V Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY-2025. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of January-2025 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Mana Finance (B & R) 

Shahcen Plaza, Plot no. 73-Wcst. FazaIc-Haq Road, Blue Area. !alamabod Phone: 051-111-922-772 
J

Email: billing©Cpp&gov.pk 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 18,405,464,339 

Annx: A 3,312,983,581 

Annx: B 2,033,027,250 

Annx: B 31,063,550,473 

Annx: C 1,124,395,168 

Annx: D 1,694,641,603 

Annx: E 9,843,834 

Annx: E 1,476,575 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of January-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kwh) 

MDI (kw) 

1,541,14i,259 
1-  

4,778,560 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 57,645,382,822 
OA:As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Umited - 
A Conpany of Govenunent of P2kistan ---. 

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement .Adv ice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 44O124l-I 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (L.ESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05.2716-002-91  

Part-i 

Settlement Period January.2025 
Advtc No ES/LES-ian-25 

,dicc Date 31-01-25 

Issue Date 17.02-25 

Due l)atc Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1.541.141.259 

Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 4.778.560 

Energy Transfer Charge GST@ 18% 11.942750 18,405,464,339 

Total Transfer Charge 18,405,464,339 

GST 3,312,983,581 

Payable within Due Date 21,718,447,920 

Sbaheoa Plaza. Ploi no 73-West, Fual-a-Haq road. Blue Arsa. lalansa6ad Tel 051.9216960. Fax i 051.92 16949 Email: biThag cppa govpk 



cPF Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Governmstnt  of Pakistan 

Power I Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91  

Part-il 

Settlement period January-2025 

Advice No ES/LES-Jan-25 

Advice Date 3 1-01-25 

Issue Date 17-02-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1,54 1,141,259 
MD! (kw) 4.778,560 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6,500.609069 31,063,550,473 
Energy Transfer Charges 1.3 19170 2,033,027,250 
Total Transfer Charges 33,096,577,723 

Note Th Freed QeAI of renewable powerprojeci., rndcnkdin I/c.' c;sr I1/u,nenl o4Wcc' are Rs. 2,301.6/0,294. For the purpose of sithm,.c.cinn of 
Quarterly djustmenI.r, i/ic rome may please h' claimed a., a capacity component 

Manaie..Fjnance (B&R) 

Shahecn Plaza, Plo, no. 73-West, FazaIcHaq road. Blue Area, I.lainabad Tel a  05-111-922.772, Fax 05 1-9216949 Email: bilhngcppa.5ov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant toNEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4301241-i 
CPPA-GST No.3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Billing Month January-2025 
Invoice No MOFJLESCO-Jan-25 
Invoice date 31-01-25 
Issue date 17-02-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY-25. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rupee. 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(RsJkW/Month) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax @ 15% 

(ICT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

4,778,560 2.06 9,843,834 1,476,575 11,320,409 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

Shaheen Plaza. Plo no. 73-Weil. Fazal-c.Haq road. Blue Area. Islamabad Tel 4051-111-922.772. Fa. 4051-9216949 Email: billineppagovpk 



I)IS('()-WISE USE OF SYSiEI ('IIARCES INVOICE TIIRO('(;hI ('PPA-(; 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 

Shahccn Plaza, Plot 11 73,Wcst Fazl-c-IIaq Road, 

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 

Billing s lonth January-25 

Invoice o. (oS(/2025-(I 1101 

Issue 1)atc 07-112-2025 

Due Date Immediate 

y. GM Finance B& 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part-I) 

INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM cIIAR(;Es ThROUGh (:PPA-C 

January 2025 

(Pursuant o NEPR,l C,rnnierciuI code SRO 542(J) 20/5. Section 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. 2952212-9 
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Sr. 
u. 

I)lS(() 
N IN/5114N 

Number 
F.nergy 
(k% h) 

MDI 
(k) 

Rate 
(ks. I kW / 

month) 
Tobal NT IX LoSC(Rs.) 

3048930-0 890.471,961 2,980,197 23531) 701,2.10J54 

2 (;EPco 2972920-3 703,384.576 2.016,660 235.30 474.520.098 

3 FIE.SC() 3016682-9 255,944.798 1,324.42$ 235.30 311.637,9118 

4 IESC() 27481140-3 863.652,538 2.174.656 235.31) 5) 1.696357 

5 LESC() 3041094-7 1341.141.259 4,7711,560 23531) 1.124.395.168 

6 MEPCO 30)12)17-9 901341,819 2,759,606 235.3)) 649335.292 

7 PESC() 2228080-4 1,036,742.413 2,690.814 235.30 633.148334 

8 QESCO 3044052-I 415.415,67)) 1.182.898 235.30 278335.899 

9 SEI'C() 380)689-3 185,407,077 549.666 235.3)) I29336,.lIli 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 150,672,547 622.250 23530 146,415.425 

Total. 6,944.174,658 21,079,735 - 4.960.061445 

Calculation of NTI)(' ('Sc Of Systcm Charges Rate (Ra.) Amount (Ks.) 

Fied (sc o(Svstcm Charges (ItsJkW/month) 235.30 4,96(1,061,645 

Variable (sc ofSystcnt (hargcs (RsJkWh) (1.22 s I 

Iota) Aniount 4,960.11(, 1.6-15 

Iitvabk to : National Irunmiiun and I)cpatch Compnrn I.imitcd 

Title of Account : Finance I)ircctor NTJ)CL Lahore 

Account Number: 0427-1203176-5 

Itanl: 

Branch : VAPDA Ilouse Brunch I.alsorc 

NTDC 

2nd I-la,pr, IIII N 4, Shnl,ecn CompIe. tr1un ttod, I.borr, t'aklatiin. E-mia)I : 1p)ru'nick.com.1,k 



- - 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITEI) 

 

(Part-ill-A) 

l)l'i(O-W ISE P\I 11( IRANSMISSION SERVICES C1RRGE INVOICE TIIROICII (PPA-( 
.Ianuar 2025 

(Pg,rg,i,igt Us VPR..l (qsm:nvrci:s1(ode SRO .c42U, 201.S. &x.., 

NII)( 1. NiX No. 2952212-9 

NiI)( (5I No. 03.09-2716-005-73 

I)iilinu Mouth .Jiinuarv-25 

1nvu1ci No. I'.'thl.T( -TS( 12025-01101 

iscuc Dale 07-4)2-2025 

I)uc I)atc Inimedisie 

niscO-Wi'I: P%Ii:r.: 1it.SMISSIO EE4VJ('l* CII 48(.I; i\()i(E  
]1IK(11(.iI (P?%-(.  

(t'ntrai Poner Purchasing gcncv ( tarantee l.td. (CPI'AG) 
Shah en i'biai. Plot N 73.S ist Fs,.I-e-1 Isq Road. 
BItt rra. isiamatbad. 
t.r 'at. :33-57-11761-137-50 

l)rseripliuiu 
- Couterneted 

Capacity 
I Rate (Ks_/kWh/month) Amotiuil (Ks.) 

I'%II.l( Transmission Scrices Payment 4.000.000 As per NlI'Ri Tariff )1.0')2.63(,.$(14) 

(iS 1 As per (i( )P Decision 

8.092.636.80(1 

Amount verilicd b NTI)( and ritci ruler unit' caIuu thu at 100% Cout racted cii parity fun i-ili hour ul Billing \Iuiulli a't per 
Nut I:

Tarlff& IN A. 

sr. 
NO. 

1)15(1) 
hnerg 
(kWh) 

SIi)I 

tK 

/.Ahlocalluun bated on 
WI 

Phl.I'( 1St 
(Ks.j 

I FKS(O 1190.471.961 2.980.197 12.953% 1.04)1.204.131 

2 c:EPC() 703,384,576 2,0161,6(1 $745% 1(19J()5,909 

.1 llIS(() 255.944,7911 1324.428 5756% 4653(31.923 

.4 Il.S(() 1163.652.538 2,174,656 9.452% 7643(76.752 

S I.ESC() 1.541.141.259 4.7711.5611 20.769% 1.6110.720.942 

6 IEPCO 901341.1119 2.759,606 11.994% 970.617.1811 

7 l'EN( () 1,036,742.413 2,6903(14 11.695% 944.421.445 

8 QFS('() 415.415470 1,182.89$ 5.141% 116.052.553 

9 SFPCO 185.407.077 549,666 2389% (93.330.230 

tO llS(() 150,672.547 622.250 2.701% 2(8.859.700 

II K-IlrctrIe 871,438.0(10 1.9283(1(1 8.383% 678.407.035 

1'otal 7.815.612.65)1 23.008.545 11)0% 11.092.636.800 

'.'u per NI.PK.'. Isriff Determination No. NPR.VIRF-533INii)(-2020dstm 04-11-2021 Order part. 172.2.4: 

-. i'it;i C (hargcs h*tI be hlucitcd to XWI)IS(Os stud based on their art si ll)h fur Ihi month. 

Pa'. abic in : Nailoutiti Iransu,uiasiu,i and l)esptch (on.uuuly limited 

lilk, of Account : (FO NTI)( l(VD( irananuission I.ine Projeel 

Account Number: 0552-7901042103 
8n,,k : 111)1. 

Itr:inch : WAI'l)A House Branch I.shore 

Dy. (M Finance B&R 

2nd Flour. hail a .4. Shuuhccn ('ninpin .gertoi. Road. I.ahore. Ptiklsoiui. E-mail : h&rss nidc.cum.pk  



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DFSI'iVI'CH COMPANY JiM ITEl) 

(Part-Ill-I)) 

l)IS(0-WISI I'Nll.0 PASS TIIHOICll lTEI INVOIt K IllR0((il (Pl'-( 

n ua r 21)25 

(Pur5uuul to .\EPR i C rci,l Cmk SRO 542FF; 2015. Section .t8.i) 

NTI)(:t. NIN No. : 29522(2-9 

NTI)(' (;sT No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Billing Month .laiiunr-25 

hnvoicc No. 
PIl.T( -1st 72025.01/ 

l'a I hruugh-01 

l,ue I)aic 117.112-2025 

l)tu l)atc I n,i,ied.., it 

9IS(O- ISV: pii.'i'(: PssrulROt'CII ITEM lNVOICl TIIROUGII  

(r,iiral Pt,wer l'urchaing gencY ;urantc ltd. ((PPtC) 
Shalccn l'lata, rtot 0 73.W esi Fazl-r-1 laq Road. 
Hit,,. '.rc.,. I,lMIuHbud. 

'.;sI o. : 32-71-N7b1-I37-51) 

l)escripti..ui 
(ns,truied 

(apaeit 
Rate (RsJkVh/month) .".mounl (lh.) 

I hruugh Item Invoke regarding PI'll) .nnuaI Icc pitid Iy 

P\l Ll( on account Itf each Anniver'ar- of PMI.T('s (01) fur 
thr period fr,,m 1st Sep 2023 to 31st 'tug 2024 l)U, UaflI to (OP 

otiIicatiun tinted 15-06-22. 

4,I)OIUIOfl per NFPR, Tariff 66.9)4.1.000 

•lotal (.6,984,0011 

'tmount erihied by NTI)(' as per Section 1.1 & Section 9.4 (a)(lii) of the Transmission Services .'tgrcen,cult and (a,.ctic 
Note I; 

Notification of Col' dated 09-04-2024. 

Sr. 
No. 

1)IS(() 
' 

nergt' 
(kWhj 

'tlfll 
(KW) 

% AIIoc(ion based on 
l9I 

P%Ii.i'('N( 
(Rs.) 

l-ESfl) 890,471,961 2,980,197 12.953% 8,676.147 

2 (;EI'cO 703,384,576 2,016,660 8.765% 5,871,1134 

3 IIES('() 255,944.798 1.324.428 5.756% 3,855,763 

4 IESC() 863,652,538 2,174,656 9.452% 6.331.11113 

S lkS('() 1,541,141.259 4,778,541) 211.769% 13,911,6611 

6 MEP('() 91)1.341,819 2,759.606 11.994% 8,1)33,948 
7 I'E.S(() 1,036,742,413 2,6')0,814 11.695% 7,833.676 
8 QIS(() 415,415,670 1.182,898 5,141% 3,443,731 
9 SEPC() 185,407,077 549,664 2,389% 1,6(141,224 
10 TI:s(o 150,672,547 622,250 2.7114% 1.811,535 
II I.-Ektric 871,438,001) 1,928,8111 8.383% 5,615,279 

Foist I 7,815,612,658 23.1)4)8,545 1011% 66,9)44,1)4)1) 

Payable to: National Transmission and I)espatch Compan L.in,itcd 
Title of Account: (TO NTD(' I1VI)C 'l'rinsmision I.jn Procet 
.ccounI Number: 0552-7901042103 
Bank: FIUL 
I3ranch: ''sPDA house Branch I.ahore 

NTDC 

2nd Hoor, Ibill 4, Shaheen ('osnplcs. F.gerton Road. Lahore. Pakistan. E-mail: b&raintdc.om.pk  



\ _.tj -) )•_I 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited - 
A Company of Government of Pakistan  

Phone: 051-111-922-772 

Fax: 05 1-9216949 

Email: bilIingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West. 
Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area. 
Islamabad 

Dated:  17-Mar-25  

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5
;,
,øief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBUARY-2025. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approvcd by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of Febuary-2025 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Manager Finance (B & R) 

Sbho,, I'Iaza. I'tnt no. 73-West. F;izaP--I1aq Road. flue Area. lslanwbad Phone: 051-I 1-922-772 Email: hiIIin'âeppa.ov.pt 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST(ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (cTC) 

NTDC's ljseof System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 14,144,629,596 

Annx: A 2,546,033,327 

Annx: 8. (1,992,315,296) 

Annx: B 22,026,524;844 

•Annx: C 881,354,739 

Annx: 0 1,299,429,338 

Annx: E 7,716,068 

Annx: E 1,157,410 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the .nionth of Febuary-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO542(1) 201.5) 

Energy (kWh) 

MD! (kw) 

1,278,867,945 

3,745,664 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges .38,914,530,026 

DA: As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan '- 

Power / Electricity (EPP & CST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No.3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91  

Part-I 

Settlement Period Februar.'-2025 

Advice No ES/LES-Fcb-25 

Advice Date 28-02-25 

Issue Date 17-03-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1.278.867.945 
Kvarh 
MDI (kw) 3.745.664 

Energy Transfer Charge GST 18% 11.060274 14.144.629.596 

Total Transfer Charge 14,144,629,596 

Gs.r 2,546,033.327 

Payable within Due Date 16,690,662,923 

Manag r Finance (B & R) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c4-laq road. Blue Area. Islamabad Tel l 051-9216960. Pa'c 4 051-9216949 Email: billingcppa.govpk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Goemmen* of Pakiatan -b-- 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(t) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahorc Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

(1ST No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Part-Il 

Settlement period Fcbruary-2025 
ES/LES-Feb-25 Advice No 

Advice Date 2128/2025 

Issue Date 3/17/2025 
Due Date Immediate 

Descilptlon 
Energy (kWh) 1,278,867.945 
MDI (kw) 3,745.664 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,880.539430 22,026,524,844 
Energy Transfer Charges - (1.557874) (1,992.315.296) 
Total Transfer Charges 20,034,209,548 

Mxc: The Fixed O&M of rtncwable power prr5cc15 mc!uricd so th Gh7sesllesne-n: adei,c ore Rs. 1.000.485.405. For the purpoxe ofmbm:ssson of 
Qeianesly otigoswienot. she same rmzvpkasc he claimed as a capacity compawre 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

Sholica, Plaza. Plot no. 73-West, Fazoi.c.Hsq rood, Blue Area, tlomabad Tel I 051-111.922-772, Fax 1031-9216949 EmaI: billing@cppa.goe.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Govexnznent of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commcrciai Codc SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN; 4401241-I 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Billing Month February-2025 
Invoice No MOF/LESCO.Feb-25 
Invoice date 2/28/2025 
Issue date 3/17/2025 
Due Date immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF FEBUARY-25., 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rupec. 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(RsJkW/Moath) Billed Amount 

Services Tax @ 15% 
(ICT) 

Toatal Amount 
Payable 

3.745.664 2.06 7.716,06K 1.157.410 LK73.47K 

Manig.r Finance (B&R) 

S.aMo. Paxa. Plo no. 73.W*. aal-c.Haq toad. Bluc Aea. Ithanabad Ttl 051.11 t.922.7fl, Fa 051.9216949 Emad: IIincppaov.pk 



flhløagMogith i7cbrdsij.25 

tr0Sc2o2s-oLfl 1nvOicENo.. 

07-03-2025 ISIUC Date. 

bite immedIate 

• 
.•	 .: • (P$-1 

NVO10E [OR DISCO-WiSE USE OFSYSTEM CILkRGESTUROUGII cT'PA-G 
February 2025 

(Pursuatio EPRA çp clitCtESRO.542(I) 2oinz8As):: 

•.c1.N ;:29$22'12-9 
NTOGSNo.O3.0047l6-O05-13 

DIS(W1SE (ISEIOVSIYSTEM CHARGES lJVOCrrHROtfI1 cri; 

CenbálP*twer.Purehaslng Agenc' Guarantec Ltd (('l'rAG) 
ShaheeuPhza, Plot #73 %Vest !azt c-llaq Road 

Blue Area, Itlamahad, 
GSTNo. 32.77-8761-137-50 

4 

e 

DiSCO 
Rctt

/ 
mont, 

Total NTDC bOSC (Rs) 

rEsco 3D4830 I) 176.962,536 2,892,877 233 311 680 63,tM8 

2 ( PCO 3972920-3 6.547477 l,99113L6 23530 470.203 755 

3 UESCO 3016682 9 246454,511* l,20I76$ 23 30 
•. . .......... 

282,776,010 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 6S3,'67,33I 1 719 192 235.30 404,525S71 

$ .I1SC0 304 t0947 1,278 867945 3 745,664 3330 '139 _______$l.354 
6 MEPCO 301 t207-9 765.842,034 2443,038 235.3G 621906,841 

1' 2328080-4 862,054,820 2,369,198 235.30 i57,5$2.879 

11 QJCQ 30341151-i 364.641147 1.353 750 23530 318.537,375 

9 SEPCO 3501689-3 14639 (130 491 150 23.3a 117,120,575 

tO TESC) 3537321-0 129,283654 619,230 231.30 145,704819 

Total 3,844,063,552 19 04 083 4,4$0366,*31 

Cakulatlon OflrLDCi5se Of System C)argc1 Rate (R AfliountRa) 
Fixed Ug of System Charges (RaJW/montti) 235.30 4,480,368,829 
VarIable tine of Sstcm Charges(RsJkWb 022x I 
rotal tniuunt 4 480,366,829 

Payable to •. Nitlonni Tr*nsmlsion and pitc Company Limitcd • 
Tilleof tceount Fynar,cc DircturT'(TDCLLabore 
Account Number 0421-12031765 
BatIk UBL 1 

Branch WAX'D4Uotstiranch Lahore - 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

• (Part.H1): 

D*SW.!MI1TC TRANSMISS1O? sEavEcESct I voicE ThRO1YC1fCPPA-G 
Febjua'02 

..'o.tEPil;4 Corn rd of CodE SRo42(1)aO1S, sro&s. 

N DCI. NTIS No. 2952212-9 
CGStoJ3.G,27J64O5-73.... 

Blituig Month Jbruary 25 

invocI4o PMLTç.TSC/202S-02/01 

Isue.Da1c i 07-0-202$ 

Due Date ' 1nm6dtate 

SERVICF.S CifARGE INVOIC(. 
TRROVGHCflA4 

Ccatral Tower Pureha geocy G.era.stee Ltd. (CPPAC) 
ShabeeaPb,u, Plot 73 Wea* EuI-e.1Iaq Road, 
I3utArea, fstatnbsd. 
GSTNo. 32771761I3750: 

Dccplion RolkWhJu,ont Amuvni1Ri 

PMLCTransmton 'irtve Pani 4,000,000 MperHPRATfr 7309478 400 

CIST Asptrl]PDeclelon 

Total 7,3l9 478,400 

N 1 AmoaetvWticd by \TDC ad rthre6e coiti ca1culad at 100% co.thieftd capacity ror earI hour of 8tUi5 Month aa per 
.°. Tiiiff&1. . : '. J ..: ".:. • 

Sr. 
No. 

DISCO .. Eoergs I 
(kWh) (K'I%) 

1)'iLafi 
' MDI 

.PMLTCTSC 
LRL) 

I FESCO 776,9f1,53$ 2 592,177 13130% • i,00y,S84-O9 

z (FPCO 586,547477 1,998,316 9484% 693,47,028 

3 UESC() 246,S4.558 1 201,168 416,912,0*7 

4 1ESCO 65.3.567.33t 1 119Ifl 8159% 5%,414$33 

S LESCO 1,278,867(941 3,$6,664 17777% 1,299,429.338 

6 METCO 765,942.034 2,643,83* 12 544% 916,911 159 

7 P5CO *3,054,520 2J69.498 11246% 822015.561 

QESC() 364,645 147 l,35350 6 42% 469,637017 

SEPCO 149 639.00 497 750 2.36% P724Th24* 

*0 TESCO 129.283.654 I9.23o 7939% 214..820.550 

U K Ieefrk 822,196.000 2,028.820 9 29% 703,829 341 

Totai 66i59,S'I2 2I069.9D3 boy 1J0L478.IIJO 

Ss i r ETRL Ta Dc lado No. NEPRA PI-533ft4TóC.2626 doled 04 11 20..1 Order pare 17 241  
Plate 2. P1LTC Chàgeiohotl I bidHs their ajct. 411)1 for tIIeflOtb. . 

ay*ble.1o.; ......S  National:Tr.nwnlssionand Dó,ateh Company.Urnitc4. 
11flA(0aot: .. ..". S.  CO.NTDC.IflDCTrinsm1ss1ot Une Prdlect . 
Accent P4..abEr: 053217901042103 

. LJBL 
..WAPDA lIoue Br.,ncli Lahare •. 

2ndFl 4. Sb4ji plex.Egrnrni Road, Lihort, idc.cein.pk  



C. i Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
-. A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: bilIingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&R/ cj  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, 
Is lam abad 

Dated:  11-Apr-25  

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. 9f Executive Officer (IESCO) 

'Ch ief Executive Officer (LESCO) 
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH-2025. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPR.A, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of March-2025 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Manager Finance (B & R) 

Shaheen Plaza. Plot no. 73-West. Fazal.e-Haq Road. Blue Area. Islemabad Phone: 051.111.922-772 Email: billfng®cppa.gov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 13,782,959,684 

Annx: A 2,480,932,743 

Annx: B 2,087,075,607 

Annx: B 17,953,887,104 

Annx: C 1,011,293,988 

Annx: D 1,433,645,267 

Annx: E 8,853,658 

Annx: E 1,328,049 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of March-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy  (kWh) 

MDI (kw) 

1,557,503,921 

4,297,892 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 38,759,976,099 

DA: As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (EPP & CST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Settlement Period March-2025 

Advice No ES/LES-Mar-25 

Advice Datc 3 1-03-25 

Issue Datc 11-04-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

0S1 No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Description 

Enerev (kWh) 1,557.503,921 
Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 4.297.892 

Energy Transfer Charge GST' 18% 8.849390 13.782.959.684 

Total Transfer Charge I 3,7g2.959,6s4 

GST 2,480,932,743 

Payable within Due Date 16,263.892,427 

Mancr Finance (B & 14) 

Shahccn Plaza. Plot no. 73-West. Fazal-c-llaq road. Blue Area. Islamabad Tel C  051-9216960. Fx C 051-9216949 Entail: billingfcppa.gov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Governniestt of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91  

Part-Il 

Settlement period March-2025 

Advice No ES/LES-Mar-25 

Advice Date 31-03-25 

Issue Date 11-04-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1.557,503,921 

MDI (k) 4.297,892 

Capacity Transfer Charges 4.177.370465 17,953,887.104 

Energy 1ranslr Charges 1.340013 2,087,075.607 

Total Transfer Charges 20,040,962,711 

Ntue: Th Fixed O&.Uofreneiiable power projects included in tile GST settlement advice are Ri. 1.955.321t55L For the purpose ofsuhniiwon of 
Quarterh' adjustments. the same mat' please be claimer! as a capacity component 

Manir Finance (B&R) 

Shahuen l'Iaza. Plot no: 73-Wesl. Fazal.e-Flaq road. Blue Area. lslantubudTel 5051-IH-922.772. Fax 051-9216949 Cmail: billingcpp3gOV.Pk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan — 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(I) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Billing Month March-2025 
Invoice No MOF/LESCO-Mar-25 
Invoice date 31-03-25 
Issue date 11-04-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH-25. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rup€rs 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs./kW/Month) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax @ 15% 

(ICT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

4,297,892 206 8,853,658 1,328,049 10,181,706 

Man' r Finance (B&R) 

Snaheen Plaza. Plot no. 73-Wcst. Faza!-e-Ilaq road. Blue Area. Islainabad TcI 4051-111-922-772. Fax a  051-9216949 Email: billingcppagov pk 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part-I) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G 

March 2025 
(Pursuanl #0 NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(7) 2015, Secllon 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. 29522 12-9 
NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

DISCO-WISE USF OF SYSTEM CI-JARCES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G 
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 

Shahccn Plaza, Plot N 73,West Fazl-e-Haq Road, 
Blue Area, lslamisbad. 

GST No. : 32-77-8761-137.50 

 

BillIng Month March-25 

   

 

Invoice No. UoSC/2025-03/0I 

 

Issue Date 08-04-2025 

 

Due Date Immediate 

    

DISCO NTN/STRN Energy 
(Rs.!kW I 

month) 
Total NTDC UoSC (Rs4 

1 FESCO 3048930-0 1,005,595,530 2,782.336 235.30 654,683,661 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 684,940.000 1.877.072 23530 441475,042 

3 IlESCO 3016682-9 404,121,528 1.620,856 235.30 381,387,417 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 677,858,246 1,622,802 23530 381,845,311 

5 LESCO 3041094-7 1.857,503,921 4,297,892 235.30 1,011,293,988 

6 MEPCO 3011207-9 l,l20,529,21 3,357,432 23530 790,003.750 

7 PESCO 2228080.4 899$3200 3,012,804 235.30 708,912,781 

8 QESCO 3044052-1 414,380.618 1,271,284 23530 299,133,125 

9 SEPCO 3801689-3 221,452,577 933,838 235.30 219,732,081 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 146,074,345 647,680 235.30 152,399,104 

Total 7,131,987,978 21,423,996 - 5,041,066,260 

Calculation of NTDC Use Of System Charges Rate (Its.) Amount (R3.) 

Fixed Use of System Charges (RsJkW/month) 235.30 5,041.066,260 

Variable Use of System Chnrgcs (Rs./kWh) 0.22 x I - 

Total Amount 5,041,066,260 

Payabl, to: National Transmulon and Despatch Company Limited 

Title of Account: Finance DIreetorNTDCL Lahore 

Account Number: 0427-1203176-5 

Bank: URL ê 

Branch: WAPDA}louseBrotich Lahore 

öinanceb 4  
NTDC 

2nd Floor, 11.11 0 4,Shaheen Compleo, Egerlon Rosd,tahor,, P,ki,çao. E.niall :b&rBnldc.com.pk  



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part-UI-A) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES ChARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G 

March 2025 
(Punuant to NEPRA Cornmea'cid Code SRO 512(1) 2015, Section *15) 

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9 

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Billing P4onth March-25 

Invoice No. PMLTC-TSCJ2O2S-03/01 

Date 08.04-2025 

Due Date Immediate 

pISCO.WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CH.RGE INVOICE  
THROUGH CPI'A-(j 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Lid. (CPPAG) 
Sliabeen Ptaza, Plot S 73,West Fazl-e-IIaq Rold, 
Blue Area, lilamabad. 
GST No. 32-77-8761-137.50 

Deacription Contracted 
Capacity (kW) 

Rate (RojkWblmonth) Amount (Ks.) 

I'MLTC Tranamimion Services Payment 4000000 As per NEPRA Tariff 7.979.84&40tJ 

Less: Dill. TSP (Jan-25) due to decreased in NEPRA Tariff from Ks. 2,71931kW/li to Rn. 2.6814/kW/h (II 2.700.4001 

Lens: 01ff TSP (Feb.25) due to decreased in NEPRA Tariff from Rn. 2.71931kW/b to Ru. 2.68141kW/b (101 .R7.201l) 

OST As per GOP Decision - 

Total 7,765.130,806 

Amount verified by NTDC and reference uniti calcuiated at 100% contracted capacity rot tacit hour of Billing Month as per Tariff 
Note 1:

&TSA. 

Sr. 
No. 

DISCO 
Energy 
(kWhl 

MDI 
1KW) 

% Allocation based on 
MDI 

PNILTC TSC 
(Ri.) 

FESCO 1,065.595,530 2,732,336 11.952% 92L102,i57 

2 GEPCO 634,940,000 1,877,072 1063% 626,133,783 

3 HESCO 404,121,528 1,620,856 6.963% 540,667,967 

4 IESCO 677,858,246 1,622,802 6.971'f. 541,317,093 

5 LESCO 1,357,503.921 1.297.892 11462% 1.133.6.45.267 

6 MEPCO 1,120,529,213 3,357,132 14.423% 1,119,936,586 

7 PESCO 899,532,000 3,012,804 12.942% 1,004,979,2311 

8 QESCO. 414,380,618 1,271,284 3.461% 424,061,444 

9 SEPCO 221,452,577 933,838 4.011% 311,499,784 

10 TESCO 146,074,345 647.630 L732% 116,046,231 

II K.Eicctrlc 981.961.390 i,i5506fl 7.969% 61L791.zai 

Total 8,113,949,368 23,279,056 100% 7,765,I80A00 

- As per NEPRA Tariff Determination No. NEPRAiTRF-533/N1'DC.202U dated 04-11-2021 Order pat-a 172.2.4 
Nd. 2.

PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWDISCOa and E baud on thur actu.L MDI for the month. 

Piyahle to: National Traitmiuslon and Dropatch Company LimIted 
Title of Account: CFO NTDC HVDC Tranami,sion Line PJect 
Account Number: 0552.7901042103 
Dank: HBL 
Branch: WAPDA House Branch Lahore 

JEinan#'  
NTDC 

2nd Floor. Hull 4. Shaheen Complea. Egerton Road. Labor,1  Pakittan. E-maii b&rtntdc.eom.pk  



NET METERING DATA OF LESCO 

MONTH 

BY DISTRIBUTED GENERATORS 

EXPORTED UNITS (KWH) IMPORTED UNITS (KWH) 
NET OFF EXPORTED UNITS 

(KWH) 

NET EXPORTED UNITS 

(KWH) 
OFF PEAK PEAK OFF PEAK PEAK OFF PEAK PEAK OFF PEAK PEAK 

January-25 49,911,851 301,776 119,329,450 31,633,753 35,219,506 129,090 14,692,345 172,686 

February-25 73,418,520 398,337 98,625,810 27,769,748 38,501,542 221,564 34,916,978 176,773 

March-25 95,684,227 390,647 103,299,477 27,987,224 42,058,207 233,394 53,626,020 157,253 

TOTAL 219,014,598 1,090,760 321,254,737 87,390,725 115,779,255 584,048 103,235,343 506,712 



16600 
Ann.8 . IV 

7CIpti8n July Auu,t S.911m964 Ontubly Notumb., 0.cen,b., jiOulcy February Mu,h 1pdI May June Total 

   

Uni64 Prhsnd by 01600, (G'Nh) 2.910j 3,392j 2,740 1.662 I 3.455 1.4751 1,6921 3,454 I 1.729 1,960 2,133 1 2,321 26150 

Ri/kWh 
6uelcostConipon.nt 9.3920 9.3177 9.3006 10.2753 7.3609 10.6364 13.0100 8.5276 9.2860 7.6103 7.3926 53946 9.2331 
VadableO&M 0.4550 0.6354 03260 0.3216 0.4063 0.4337 0.6064 0.3927 0.4300 0.4277 0.4575 0.5072 0.4792 
Capanity 12.0157 108794 12.6990 14.0473 69942 21.4827 20.2672 20.970* 13.9952 17.4324 15.5447 117377 13.5726 
UoSC 5.6943 10363 16905 1.3053 1.6539 1.7316 1.6164 1.7120 1.5413 1.3626 1.1959 1.1674 1.2049 
ro60IPPpb,RsdkWh 22.IOSO 21.7888 24.1561 26.9494 29.8569 34.2044 353020 31.3550 10.2754 26.8031 24.8806 216964 26.5745 

Rn. I. ,,45on 
FuelCostCompon.nt 27215 3,345 27056 19960 11675 13.636 21,165 12402 16002 15,056 

535 
73,!1!__ 

1.151 1,431 12,630 Varlabl.O&M 1,324 1,646 3,452 1,014 603 640 1,020 571 690 
r. fly 34,969 36,605 35,050 28,541 29,620 31.662 34,094 20,070 32,545  34.162 40.226 35,757 407,216 

34.134 UoSC 3.155 3,515 5.320 2.529 2.506 2,554 2,723 2.490 2,666 2,670 3.036 3.132 
To(alPPPlinRz.MIn 65.663 lUll 65.173 52.349 44407 50.562 59.733 45.534 52,342 52.721 63.132 66.153 684,920 

It Is cloifird that PPP Is puos hrouh for a! the DISCO, and its monthly rsf,mac,, wuuld continue to nuht Inn,p.dby ,,781w llnuncM year wnlen II,. new SOTbmatb.d and notlSed bylIne G.P 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-H 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islarnabad, the 06th  day of March, 2025 

S.R.O. (I (1)12025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 
2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on 
account of any variation in the fuel charges and noti' the same in the official Gazette. 

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA 
Act, the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for 
the month of January 2025 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies 
(XWDlSCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for January2025 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for January 2025 - Decrease  

Rs. 10.8860/kWh 

Rs.13.0100/kWh 

((Rs.2.1240/kWh) 

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs.2. 1240/kWh) as referred in the preceding 
paragraph; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected 
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity 
consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff. 

b. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of January 2025 in the 
billing month of March 2025. 

c. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of January 2025. In case any bills of March 2025 are issued 
before the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month. 

d. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06,12.2024 needs to be 
taken into account, if applicable for the instant FCA. 

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Registrar 



tli 

•'. .Ij'° Ii: iii 

Ii 

'I 

4 

I 

•1' 

t 

£ 

S 
S 

S 

p 

S S 

p 

N 

I 

S 

S S 

p 

4 
t I 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-H 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

lslamabad, the O3" day of April, 2025 

S.R.O. (1)12025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), amended 
subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority has been 
mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variation in the fuel charges 
and notj& the same in the official Gazette. 

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA Act, the 
Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of 
February 2025 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDlSCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for February 2025 Rs.8.0635/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.8.5276/lWh 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for February 2025 - Decrease (Rs.0.4641/kWh) 

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs.0.464 I/kWh) as referred in the preceding paragraph; 

a.Shail be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected consumers, 
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories 
who opted for pre-paid tariff. 

b. XWDlSCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2025 in the billing 
month of April2025. 

c.Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in 
the month of February 2025. In case any bills of April 2025 are issued before the notification of 
this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month. 

d. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be taken 
into account, if applicable for the instant FCA. 

c.While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view and 
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

4. Additionally, the Authority has decided to pass on the impact of negative retained FCAs of Rs.23 
billion to all consumers (except life line and protected domestic category) for a period of three (03) months 
i.e. April to June 2025. The benefit of Rs.23 billion shall be passed on to these consumers Rs.0.90/kWh, 
worked out on projected sales from April to June 2025, as per the notified tariff excluding the sales of life 
line and protected consumers. The impact of any under/over recovery of the allowed amount shall be made 
part of PYA by XWDISCOs in their upcoming tariff petitions. 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Registrar 



IP.SWJIUII ..ts.,n.... 
'..fl-3'3."I 

P4,W.UI.PI? •.P.1.I7PP.P *e*PtPP? 

u&ffiift SIM.)9.U3 •.IILI*W 
PIP)) 11111 • SII 

4 

1.. P.. M..t...rr.b....y I$31 

____, - 
I..-. 

P...  

U. 

: 

,..-'- 

. 

"1 

-. 

JJ 

. fl.IflhiI 

I - 

-- - 

P.1,1St?)) 
- 

. 

. 

: 

- )fll.JuI .IInfO. 

: 
))iI1j 

'ij1jJ 
— I_.,_.____ •l•l)))•l, •"IA'l )5))))) ))N,.l WJlIMIJII U)).111.) 

1 

P.t?—. P..lP.P$ 



0 
I" 

MEPC• MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

No.FDMIBSIQtr. Adj. /  
Dltel A'PR7U25 

  

The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, 
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: - REOUEST FOR 31(1  OUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE  
PRICE (FY 2024-25) IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD  
JANUARY-2025 TO MARCH-2025 (DISTRIBUTION LICENSE # 
06/DL12023& SUPPLY LICENSE # SOLR/06/2023)  

Ref: - MEPCO Annual Adjustmentllndexation of Tariff for F.Y 2024-25 under MYT 
Notified vide SRO No. 1028(1)/2024 dated 12-07-2024. 

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End 
Tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 (The Methodology) Notified vide SRO # 34(1)/20 15 dated 
16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Provisional Quarterly Adjustment Claim of Rs. (15,646) 
Million on account of Power Purchase Price invoiced by CPPA-G to MEPCO, Net Metering Units & 
SPPs Units as per prescribed format (Annex-A). 

It is apprised that FCA for the months of March-2025 has not been notified by the 
Authority, hence the Variable O&M and FCA for March-2025 have been taken provisionally. The 
Authority is requested to consider & allow the Quarterly Adjustment on the basis of determined FCA 
rates for March-2025. 

PRAY 

MEPCO requests the Authority to consider the Provisional Quarterly Adjustment of 
Rs. (15,646) Million for 3 Quarter of F.Y 2024-25 against PPP and allow the same after necessary 
adjustment of subsequent FCA determination by the Authority for March-2025. 

Ph: # 061-9220095 
PBX-06 1-9210380-84/2058, 2093 
Fax: 061-9220116 

End.! Mian Ansar Meh mood 
1- CPPA-G Lnvoices 01/2025 to 03/2025 Chief Financial Officer 
2- FPA Determinations 01/2025 & 02/2025 
3- PPDCL Invoice 01/2025 & 02/2025 
4- Abstract of Power Purchase 

C.C.to:- 
1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad. 
2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan. 
3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq 

Road, Blue Area, lslamabad. 
4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, I' Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex, 

Agha Khan Road, Islamabad. 

TArIFF (OEPAkrT) 

Lnr (1.1)  

Dtr (F.UI)  Dir T.IV)  

Dir (1.V).._.......... AddL Dir (RE)  

Date. t..4' iS 

or inforfratjon & n.a, peaê 
• DG (tar ftf) Copy o: CC: Chairman : [)(:

- M (Tariff) 



3 

Annex-A 

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. 

Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment 

3rd Quarter FY 2024-25 (Jan-Mar 2025) 
Rs. In Million 

MEPCO Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

923 

11.34% 

105 

794 

11.34% 

90 

1,161 

11.34% 

132 

2,878 

326 

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

25 

22 

898 

24 

21 

770 1,161 

49 

43 

2,829 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 818 704 1,029 2,552 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Refertnce (Annes l'I notified Tariff) 13.0100 8.5276 9.2560 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 10. 7363 7.9350 9.2251 
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (2.2737) (0.5927) (0.0309) 

FCA still to be passed on (238) (53) (4) (295) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notifiea Tariff) 0.6064 0.3927 0.4800 

ACtual 0.5027 0.5900 0.5074 
Amount Reccvered Net Purchases 560 312 557 1,429 
Actual lnvoic,d cost by CPPA.G 464 468 589 1522 

Under! (Over) Recovery (96) 157 32 93 

Capacity Reference (.Mnex IV notified Tarff) 24.0943 24.0220 23.7653 

Actual Calculaten 22.1267 21.9491 14.2276 
Amount Recciered Net Purchases 21.637 18,496 27,593 67,726 
Act',' c"r byCP°A.0 19,870 16,900 16,519 53,289 

Under I (Over) Recovery (1,767) (1,596) (11,074) (14,437) 

UoSC (PMLTC & NTDC) ', MoF Reference )Anen IV notified Taiff) 1.9240 1.9891 1.9280 
Actual Calculated 1.8192 2.0056 1.6509 
Amount Recovered Net Purchases 1.728 1,532 2,239 5,498 
Actual nvoicrd cod by CPPA-G 1,634 1,544 1,917 5,095 

Under / (Over) Recovery (94) 13 (322) (403) 

Total Under / (Over) Recovered (2,195) (1,480) (11,368) (15,043) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (252) (351) (604) 

NET QUARTERLY .-DiUSTMENT (2,447) (1,831) (11,368)1 (15,646) 



Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
Abstract of Power Purchase 

3rd Quarter (January to March) F.Y. 2024-25 

Month 
CPPA-G SPPs Net-Metering G.Total 

Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

Jan-25 901,341,819 31,526,3 13,804 - - 21,667,025 585,009,675 923,008,844 32,111,323,479 

Feb-25 765,842,034 24,364,088,900 266,201 4,431,714 27,923,495 753,934,365 794,031,730 25,122,454,979 

Mar-25 1,120,529,213 27,359,617,765 701,125 11,672,329 39,835,165 1,075,549,455 1,161,065,503 28,446,839,549 

Total 2,787,713,066 83,250,020,469 967,326 16,104,043 89,425,685 2,414,493,495 2,878,106,077 85,680,618,007 

N
1- Amount s exclusive of ICT & GST. 

0 e
2-SPPs (Punjab Power Development Co. Ltd.) is also included as determined by Authority vide S.R.O. 942(1)/2024 dated 02.07.2024. 



1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2.  

4.  

5.  

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

Chief Executive Officer (1-IESCO) 

Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

iief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

.A. (As Above) 

Manar Finance (B & R) 

* 

• CPM 
Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Pione: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

nail: billing®cppa.gov.pk  

1o: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ\6.3 —  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Dated:  17-Feb-25 

ubject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY-2025. 

• Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

• please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of January-2025 for further necessary action please. 

Sh il'taza. Plot no. 73 -West. Fozal-e-Haq Road. Blue Area. Itlomabad Phone: 051-Ill -922-772  Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Nori-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 10,764,499,756 

Annx: A 1,937,609,956 

Annx: B 1,189,023,050 

Annx: B 17,939,119,790 

Annx: C 649,335,292 

Annx: 0 978,651,128 

Annx: E 5,684,788 

Annx: E 852,718 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of January-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 

  

901,341,819 

2,759,606 MDI (kw) 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 33;464,776,479 

DA: As Above 

  



cPpi- Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (!) 
A Company of Gvernznent of Pakistan '—. 

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Sctticmciit Ath ice 
(Pursuant to N1PRA Commercial Code SPA) 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876 I 13750 

Part-I 
Name and Address 

Settlement Period January-2025 

Advice No ES/MEP-Jan-25 
Advice Datc 31-01-25 
Issue Date I7-02-25 
l)u l)atc Immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex. Khancwal Road. Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 901,341.819 
Kvarh 
MDI (kw) 2.759,606 

Energy Transfer Charge IGST@ 18% 11.942750 I 10,764,499.756 

Total Transfer Charge 10,764,499,756 

(ST 1,937,609,956 K 

Payable within Due Date 12.702,109,713 

Mai,iTfl"lna,ute (B & It) 

Sl,cn Pbza. poi no. 73.wj. Fazal..-Itaq road. Blue %zea. lsla.nabad Tat C 051.92 I5Q(,0 l'ax S 0l.92 1694') Email: biHin)cppa.aovpc 



Mans 

CPP;.. Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power I Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(I'ursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA.NTN: 4401241-I 
CPPA.GST No.3277876113750 

Part-li 
Name and Address 

Settlement period ianuary-2025 

Advicc No ES/MEI'-Jan-25 
Advice Date 31-01-25 

issue Date 17-02-25 
Due Date immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEI'CO) 
MEPCQ Comples. Khancwal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 
Energy (kwh) 90 1.34 1.8 19 
MDI (kw) 2.759.606 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6.500.609069 17.939,119,790 
EiTransfer Charges 1.3 19170 1,189,023,050 
Total 1 ransfcr Charges 19.128,142,840 

Nra.: urn lined 04%! cr1 rcnvwuh/. p.cwerpncjccc.c IsIcIici/iul cc, ihv CAST sell/cues,: ud,Icu art I/s. /346.11,4 /J /. lhc purpoce ofsui,s:,:s.ncu, of 
Qocsie,ly aIjuifnicnLT. the came may please b' claimed as a capauy ccsmpanent 

Shahccr, Plui. P101 no. 73-Weal. ParaI-c-IInq road. Bloc Area. Iulamabcd Tel 4051-Il l-922-7fl. Fax 4051.9216949 Email: biIlinWcppsIlOv.p4c 



A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to Nl-PRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Billing Month Junuary-2025 
Invoice No MOF/MEPCO-Jan-25 
Invoice date 31-01-25 
Issue date 17-02-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY-25. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as undci:- 

Rupoe 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs./kW/Mon(h) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax ' 15% 

(ICT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

2.759.606 2.06 S.684.78&/ 852.718/ 6,537.507 

ManirFinance (B&R) 

Shaheen Pln,.a. Plot no. 73-Wn,t. Fneol-e.11nq rud. Blue '.ra. lstaoobud Tel a nti.i I 1.922-772. rex I  051.921694) m,uI htlIingcppi.itov.pk  



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(l'ar(-I) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE uSE OFSVSTEM ChARGES 'I ilRO(;lI CPI'A-G 

.January 2025 
(Pursuant to NEF'R,l C'ornn,erciál ('ode SRO 542(1) 2013. Section 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. : 29522 12-9 
NTDC CST No. 03-00-271 60O5-73 

DISCO-WISE LSE OF S\STENI (iIAR(;ES lN'OlCE 11IRO(;ll ('Pl'A-C Killing Nluntl, ,Ian,,ars-25 
Central Power I'urchaing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 

Shalicen Plnzu, Plot II 73,Wel Fazl-c-Uaq Road, 

Blue Area, Islamabad. 

GST No. :32-77-8761-137-50 

Invoice No. toM/2025-OlI0l 

lsuc I)atc 07-02-2025 

l)uc flute ln,mcdiute 

Sr. 
l)lSC() 

Nl,/SiR. . Rote 
(Ra. / lcW/ 

,irnnth) 
lol,d crl)(: loSt (Ra.) 

145CC) 3048930-I) 890,471,961 2,980,197 235.3(1 701.240.354 

2 (;FI'u() . 2972920-3 703,3*4576 2,016.661) 235.30 474,520,09* 

3 IWSCO 3016682-9 255.944,79* 1.324.428 235.30 311.637.9(1* 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 863,652.538 2,174.656 235.30 511.696557 

S . I.FSCC) 30411)94-7 1.541.141.259 4.778560 235.30 1.124.395.168 

6 MEJ'CO 3011207-') 901.341.819 2.759.6(16 235.30 649.335.292 

7 PESCO 2228080-4 1,036,742,413 2,69(1,814 235.30 633.148.534 

S QESCO 3044052-I 415.415,670 1.182.898 235.30 278335.899 

9 SEI'CO 3801689-3 185,407,077 549.666 235.3(1 129,336,4111 

ID TESCO 3557321-0 150,672,547 622,25(1 235.31) 146,415,425 

Total 6,944,174,658 21,079.735 - 4,96(1,061,645 

(alcu atiun of Nil)C toe OfSotcnt Charges Rotc (Us.) Amount (Us.) 

FietI toe of Svstctn Chargea (RoJkW/rnnn(h) 235.31) 4,9ME06I,645 

Variable (sc of S%tem (hargcs (RJkWh) 0.22 s I - 

ltaI mount 4,960,(I6I,f-15 

I'avobe to: National i'runmiooion and Dcpntch (,,niuny Limited 

Iit'.ecuun : Finance l)ircclor NTI)CI. l,ahore 

Accuut Number: (1427-1203176-5 

flank (Ill, 

Branc : VAI'D, Ilouse Rrneh Ltthorc 

jnanc
i2 V 

NTDC 

2nd IIuus. itoh N 4, Shii,hevui CllulllllOn. Egertun htunul. l.aluure. I'uukistuuu. l'-n,nll : h'S ru)nIdc.co,n.Dk 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMI1'ID 

(l'art-lll.A) 

I)IS( 0-WISE PMLTC TR S\IISSI0N SERVI(ES (II.RGE IV0I('E TIIRoIGIl (PI't.(; 
.Jt,nuitry 21)25 

(Is,,w,n, 1, \b/'Il (uug,,icrc1t,I (v,dt SR() 5421/, 2015, S,'cthn, 

\Ii)('I. 1N Nit. :29522)2-9 
\[I)C c;si No. 03-1141-2716-111)5.73 

pls(O '0. I%I i'it:rc Iii. S.lISSI()!' sI:RvIjs (ll.R(;E t\OI(F: 

(i-ullrts 
Shaheiqi 
I)Iuw ", 
(.i 

Power l'urchasiuig gene Guranlee lid. I(PP.0 
I'lui,.,u. Phit # 7ci I'nzI-e-ltiiq Road. 

ca. idatotiltud. 
. : 32.'14'GI.I3-5IP 

))iIIin Month .IanhIa n - 

Irniux No. l'II.rc:rs(!2ozs.uuoI 

l%%Ite I)atc 07-02-2025 

Du Dale Immediate 

Ihc :inImI  Rate (ItsJIWhJiuonih) '.nlounl (It.) 

i'%IIECIraitsmis,ion Scnicc Pnymcnl 4.000.000 As per NIU'RA TnrilT 

si.  As per GOP Ikeision 

l'uia M.(P)2 .63b..'tIft) 

\nte 
r,inunt.i'uifled t) '.3 I)( tuI retricilce 11)31% raleiil;tled at I1)f), t',,itlraclid e;I3seit fiii raI, hue oh 3lihhiuij. )onIh u per 

)arirr IS., 

So. 
fnerg 
Ikh) 

. ii)I 
(KY'.) 

/.. Allocation loo.cd ito 
'.11)1 

I'll.I(... 
IR,i.) 

t I•'i:so tI'flU7I.961 2.9811.197 12.953% t.0411.21)4.I3I 

2 (K1'(( 7(13j84.57(, 2.016.661) $.74% 709.305.909 

3 iIESC() 255.943.798 1.324.4214 5.756% :445.1431.923 

I II5( 0 863.652.538 2.374.656 '1.452% '64.876.752 

S 1.ESC() 1,541,141.259 4.778.540 20.769% 1.480.729.942 

6 NIE1'(:O 901.341.819 2.759.604 11.994% 9711.617.11441 

7 PfrSCl) 1.036.742,413 2.69(1.14)4 11.695% 946.421.145 

N Q:sc:o 4154IS470 1,1142.898 5.141% 416.052.553 

9 SVPCO 185.407,077 549.666 2.3)49% 193.330.230 

• III rEsc() 150.672,547 (i22.250 2.70.4% 2)14.559.7(0) 

I I k-Ilvetric -. 117l43$.Ul)0 1.928.1410 8.343% 67)L.W7.035 
• ru.,I 7.1415,612.658 134001.545 100% 8.002.636.1400 

Sole. 
.s per '.I-1'U% Tariff flcicrninatluii So. 5EPKA11111.533/'.II)(.211211 dale, 04-I 1-24)21 Order part, 172.2.4: 

_ Pt;It : lig's shall he till uuhC(I to xwnuscoh a.W : hawd on their actual II)l tor the mw,tli. 

! ihlt Ip : Natkinal ii tnaInis%un antI I)epaIii ( umpaiir I .lniited 
Fill,- ufAcciuilul : CVO STD( II'.l)( IrzinsmIaiun Line Project 

Numhcr: 0552.790)042 103 
Ilniik 111)1. 

S'. SPI)A I Iuiiac Brutictu I .zilnirc 

Dy. (.I Finance ft&R 
•,j•%•fl(• 

2ui.4 Iloor. I Intl 5 4. .ti:ilIcc,i ( u,nipk. Igertuull Road. lIuuurr. i'ul.ita,i. i-.,uiail h&r,, nlde.e.uuui.pl. 



Dv. CM Ftnancc R& 

NTDC 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESI'ATCH COMI'ANY I .IMmI) 

(I'art-It I-It) 

r)lsco-vIs: l'Il:r( PSS TIIR()t:(;lI  lrf\I INVOICE rllkou(;II (1'I'\-(. 

January 2025 
(!'i,rx,u,,,l(a IVEPR.•I ('u,u,,,'rciaI Co,k SRO 542(I) 20/5. S,'L:ia,, 8.8.5) 

NTI)CI. NTN No. : 2952212-9 

Nroc GST No. 03-80-2716-0(15-73 

1)15(9 -WISE PMLTC I'ASS11ROtJGU ITEM INVOICE TIIROLJCFI 
Cl'I'.4G 

(ettiril 
Sini ftc 
lIIu 
(SJ 'So.: 

I'owcr l't,rchHsil,g Agenc Guarantee I.td. (CI'PAC) 
n Plaza. JIt,t ii 73.\\tl  Iuzl.c-lI aq Road. 
rca. I,dani,ihatl. 

32-77 -87(,t-I37-5(I 

I3IIIing Month Jgtivars-25 

ln%t)tct' 'I). 
I' .5 II l( -IS( /2025-0 I/ 

I'Itss I trough-Il 

Issue flute 117-02-2925 

flue (late ItitmcthiaIc 

I)'iripiiuin : -
(,,itracIed 

(:;tpadi (k 
Rate (Rs.Jkhi/mt,,iIh) 'sniount (Its.) 

I'ass 
I'M I 

thy 

'Sot 

Ihrough (tent In'. oke regarding l'I'llh Annual FCC paid h- 

.'l( an aerwinl iti each Annisersa ry ol ("SI I .T("s (()I) br 

perint (rout 1st Sep 21123 to 3) SI Aug 21)24 puraUuint to GO)' 

Iiation dated 15-1)6-22. 

4,000,1101) As itr NEI'RA tat riff 00,984.0011 

lot it 66,984,001) 

'Sot 
.'srnount verified by NFDC as per Scction I.) & Section 9.4 (a) (iii) of the Iransmission Services Ag. vemenl anti (azeflc 

I: 
Notihicaitiun of GoP dated 09-04-2024. 

S.. - 

Energy 

(kW'h) 

Mt)I 
(KV) 

'/, Allocation based on 

Mt)I 

l'\II:r(is( 

(Its.) 

FESC() 890,471,961 2,980,197 l2.953% 8.676.147 

2 (;i;l'('() 703,384,576 2,0)6,660 8.765% 5,871,1134 

3 iIES(() 255,944,798 1.324,428 5.756% 3.855.763 

4 IES(() 863,652,538 2,174,650 9.452% 6.331.1)03 

S i.i-:sro . 1,541,141,259 4,778,56(1 20.769% 13.911.6011 

6 %IEI'(() 901,341,819 2,759.6(16 II.994% 8,033,948 

7 l'ES(() 1,036,742.413 2,6911.814 11.695% 7.833,070 

QI-s(O 4)5,4)5,670 1.182,898 5.141% 3.443.73) 

9 . SI-1'C() 185,407.077 549.666 2.389% 1,600,224 

It lES(() (Sf1,672,547 622,25(1 2.7114% 1,811,535 

II K-Elcet,ic 871,438,0(11) 1,928,8111 8.383% 5,615,279 

Intal 7,8l5,6l2.68 23,1)1)8,545 1(111% 66,984,0(10 

('ayatIe to: National Transmission and Ocapatch Company Limiled 

Title I (Account : CFO "rDC HVDC Transmission Line Prnjcel 

Acctnit Number: 0552-7901042103 

l3nnk HBL 

13ratnd : %VAPDA Iltiuse Branch 1,ahore 

2nd Flea,. 11,111 fi 4. SI,uhcen Cu.uipkx. Egertoti loud. l.,ihorc. Pakistan, E-,nnil b&r'ai.tdc.com.pk 



Phone: 051-I 11-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: biIIingcppa.gov.pk  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot tio. 73-West. 
Fazal-e-Häq Rôad Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

No: CFO/G MF(CA&T)/B&RI lYated:  17-Mar-25  

7 lL3bf 

- 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. thief Executive Officer GEPCO) 
3. Chief ExecutIve Officer (HESCO) 

4. ChiefExecutive Officer (SEPCO) 
5. Chief Executive Offlcer (IESCO) 
6>Shé Executive Officer (LESCO) 

Chief Executive Offleer (MEPCO) 
8 Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 
9 Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 
to. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBUARY-2025. 

Purs,.iant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of Eebuary-2025 for further necessary action please. 

D.A.(As. Above) 

Manager Finance (B & R 

Shnhe.m Plaaa. PInt no. 73..Wet. Fnzal-e-Haq Road. I3lue Area. Islamahad Phone: 051.111 .922-7fl IrnniI: hillingcppagov.pk 

a 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETc-i) 

Energy Iran sfer Charges- Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF} 

Annx: A 8,470,422,566 

Annx: A 1,524,676,062 

Annx: B (1,193,085,498) 

Annx: B 15,542,489,174 

Annx: C 621,906,841 

Annx: 0 916,911,159 

Annx: E 5,444,658 

Annx: E 816,699 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
Summary of Transfer Charges 
For the month of Febuary-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 765,842,034 

MDI (kw} 2,643,038 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 25,889,581,661 

DA: As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Govenimit of Pakit2n 

Power / Electricity (EPP & CST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

C?PA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Settlement Period February-2025 

Advice No ESIMEP-Fcb-25 

Advice Date 28-02-25 

Issue Date 17-03-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road. Niultan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 

EneTgy (kWh) 765.842.034 
Kvarh 

MD! (kw) 2.043.038 

Energy Transfer Charge GSTâI8% 11.060274 8,470.422,566 

Total Transfer Charge 8,470,422.566 

GST l.524,676.06Z 

Pa,ablc within Due Date 9.995,098,627 

Manager Finanec (B & R) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, razal-c-!-taq roAd. Bloc Area. lslamabad Tel 051-921o9d0, Fax 0 051-9210949 lmaiL biIlingcppn.guvpl. 



Control Power Purchasing Agency (Guarant..) Limited 
A Coanpaxiy of Govemmerat of Pakistan 

Power I Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA.NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876 113750 

Name and Address 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khancwal Road, Multan 

GST No 04.07-2716-007-55  

Part-Il 

Settlement period February-2025 
Advice No ES/MEP-Feb-25 
Advice Date 2i2812025 

Issue Date 3/17/2025 
Due Date Immediate 

Description 
Energy (kWh) 765.842.034 
MDI (kw) 2443.038 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,880.539430 15,542,489,174 
Energy Transfer Charges (1.557874) (1,193,085,498) 
Total Transfer Charges 14,349,403,676 

Noie The ljjcd (MM ole wa//Jr power pnij eai Included 10:1w (iSTieukmafl advIce arc Rs_S99./34.39J Fur flit' purpose ufsubnslnkin t( 

Qiranrr udju3unenLc. the some nw p/case bc du:mc,Jas a capacity component 

ManagéP'lnhice (B&R) 

Sliieen Puss, Plot no. 73-West. Fual.e-H*q void. Blue Ase.. Idsmabad Tel #051-111.922.772. Fax C 051-9216949 Email: biIImg4jeppa.gov.pk  



— Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No. .3277876113750 

Name and Address 

lilting Month February.2025 
Invoice No MOF/MEPCO-Feb-25 
Invoice date 2128/2025 
Issue date 3/17/2025 
Due Date Immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716.007-55 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF FEBUARY-25. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

RWrs 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs.IkWIMonth) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax ® 15% 

(ICT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

2.643.038 2.06 5,444,658 816.699 6.261,357 

Managci Finance (B&R) 

Shaieen Plan. P101 flO. 73-Weal. Faial.e.I4aq road. Blue Area. Islamabad Tel #051-111-922-772, Fax #051-9216949 Cmail: btbng9tppa.gov  pI 



DISCO-WISE USEOF SYSTEMCHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA.0 
Central Powet PurchasIng Agency Guarantee Ltd (CPPAC) 

SbahEcu P!a, Plot 73.WçstFazl-e-Haq Road, 
Blue krca, tslombad 

GSTNo.: 32-773761-137-50 

Billing Month Vcbrusry-25 

Involci.N. .uoç2o2s-o2ioi 

Ii,usDate. 91432025 

D*Pute !mlatr 

Dy. GM Finance H&R 

4 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCU COMPAM LIMITED 

(Pail-I) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CLGES TIIROUGR PPA-G 

Fibruaa. 2025.. 
.(PtwsuanuojvEp&.i cornrnrcw Co ()342(l) 7015 $E i88.5j 

NTDçIJ NTN No 2952212 9 
NTDC OST No 03-00-2716-005-73 

DISCO (R,.1kWI Tøta1NTDCUoSC(Rs.) 

FESCO 304$93Q4 776,961,536 2$9Z877 235.3 6*0493.958 

2 GFI'CO fl9o.3 cs&7477 1,998,316 23-30 470,203 755 

3 IlESCO 3916Ø29 246 6c4,$8 1.201,168 23.30 282,7'6 010 

4 IESCO 274*0403 6*3,.i67,331 I 7)9 Ifl 235.30 404,525,818 

$ LESCQ' 3041094 7 1 278,86Y945 3 745 6G4 235.30 881,354,139 

6 MEPCO 3911207 9 765,842,034 2,643,03w 235.313 621 906,843 

7 PISCO 2228080-4 062 054 820 2.369 498 2.3530 557 542 879 

$ QESCO 3044052 I 364445 137 I.33 750 2353fl J8.53'.375 

9 SEP(O 38016893 149,639.050 491750 235_30 t17,120.575 

10 TSCO 355"321 0 129,283654 619,230 235.30 145,704,819 

ToI1 5,$44,063J 19,041,003 4'4136.029 

Cakuh$loioCPflDC Use Of Sstcrn Charges Ratc (I2) Amounf(Rs.) 

Flied VaeolSystem Crge1(RsJkVimonth) 235.30 4,480.366,829 

Variable Ut ofSvftem Charges (Rs 'kV k) 0 22 I 

Totai,Amount 4,480,366,829  

Payable tø NfitloaatTransrulselofl and Despatch Compans Limited 
Title of Account Fininca Director NTDCLLahore 

Accqitt Number 0427-1203176 5 

Bank tEL 

Draiscl S.', APOA house Branch t.ahore 

NTD 



?{ATIONAL TRANSMiSSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

"(Pert-li!) 

DlScO.WISE IMLTC TRANSMISSION SRVJCES CHARG1 !?1VOICE IROUGI! CPPA4 
February 2025 

(P*U'szsantfo•NEPRA 

NTDCL'.,4TN No. :2522124 

NTDC GST No03.00-2&*i-ia 

WPTRM3MI5Ii19N SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE  
TOUGRCPPAG  

CentnO Pow a  eslug Ageecy Cuarisnte.'ttd; (CPPAC) 
SheeaPIai ht %73.West. EazI-c..1IeqRàa4. 
Bloc Aret. 1iIiu,abad. 
GSl' NO. :32-778761-137.5a 

DGM Finance. B&R 
NTDC: 

A 

Bipins an' Fëbroarv-25 

!nvoiccNO:' PMLTC1SC/202542?O.I 

Is' zL '• ' .ó743.2025 

DeDit '' . .lmxurdlatr 

Drecripflq 
C;(1.W) Rate (Rs./kWb/nsonth) Ansc,unl (Rt) 

PMITClransmiuion Serices Payment 4,000,OQO As pNEPM T'iff 7.309 47S 4(0 

(351 As per GOP pcgs0m 

Tout . .. . . ... .7389•475,409. 

Notci Amount verifled by\TDC 
Tanu1&TS' 

units calculated at I00' .wracted cp&dITorracb hour o1IiIt Mqçh as per 

Sr. 
rnsco ' 

Encry MDI 
(KW) 

% flttIon hscJ on 
MDI 

P1L1tTSC 

________ 
I FESCO 776,961,536 2.892371 13 3O% 1 003,584 209 

GEPC( ,c47,477:: 9953w. 9.484% 6947,0za 

3. HESCO 246.6S4.558. I201.76S 5104% 416.912,08 

4 l}3C0 633 5'J3I 1,719 192 8.154 596,411,553 

S I ESCX) I 278,867 94c 3 745,664 TT?7% 1,299429,338 

6 MEPCO 766.842,03.4 43,03& 12.544% 916.911 159 

7 PESCO 862054.820 2,369 498 11.246% 8224)15.861 

QESCO. '364.64J47 1,35375O 6.425% 469,637,017 

9 SEPCO l49639,bO 497,7SO 2.362% I72,67'7,248 

10 TESCO 129,183 654 619,230 2,939% 214,820.558 

II K-Electric 822.196 000 24)28 820 9629% 703229,342 

6.666,3i9352 21 ooi 103 100/. 1.309.478.400 

2
;s er ".EPRA T.rtftDctcrmioatlon "to '.EPL%fFRF-S33JNTD(. 2020 doled 0441-2021 Ordcr para 17224 
P'.ILTC' Charges sOoll he initocacd to % D1SCO and XE based ow theIr actual ?.IDI for the .uonih 

Payable w-: ,.. National Tr snlsiloh'snd Dcspatch CompaiiUm1ted 
TItle of Aetouot; CEO 2'TDCUVDC Transsalssion.Liiit Project :. 
Account Number: 0552-7901042103 
Eunk UBL . 
Brunch: WAPDA Houc BrchLotiil,'e 

2nd Floor. HaIl 0 4. Shoheen Complex. Egercon RoU, Lah.,re, Potan. E-mu11: b&lIdc.com.pk  



Shthu, PI Plot,to. 73-West. FaJ.c-Heq Rad,B1uc Area. hIzsna,ad Phönc 051-I 11-922.772 EmaIl; bifling@Cpp&COVPk 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guärafltee)1 Limited 
A Company ofOovemnientofPakistan  

Phone; 051-11 l.922-772 
Fax: OS1921.6949 

Email: biUiflg©cppa.gov.pk  

.No:'CFO/GMF(CA&T)B&.RI gc  

Chief Financial Officer(CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 13-West. 
Fazal-e-Haq Road. Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Dated:  11-Apr-25 

I. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Ofticer(GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive. Officer (1-IESCO) 

4. Chief Executive .Officer.(SEPCO) 
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

efExcutive Offlcer (LESCO) 
Chief Executive Officer(MPCO) 

8. Chief EcecutiveOfflcer(PESCO) 
9. Chief Executiv Officer (TESCO 
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject. TRANSFER  CHARGES FORTHE MONTH OF MARCH-2025. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPR.A nc1osed herewith, 

ptease.:tind surnmaryofTransfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/br Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the tnonthl of March-2025 for further necessary actiOn please. 

bA. As Above 

ManaerFinaflce (B & R) 



EnergyTransferCharges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-NonGSr (ETc.2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CrC) 

NTDCs Use of SVstem  Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax(MOF) 

Annx: A 9,916,000,055 

Annx A 1,784,880,010 

Annw B 1,501,523,788 

Annx: B 14,0l5237,276 

Annx: C .790,003,750 

Annx: D i,ii,936,586 

Annx; E 6,916,310 

Annx: E 1,037,446 

r. '. qv.nrn 4 !'TUY Al) A QCCT A TEQ 

Multn Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of March-2025 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Ene rgy:( kWh) 

MDI (k) 

 

1,20,.529,2 13 

3,357,432 

 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 29,145,535,222 

DA: As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited - 
A Coxnp3x1y of GovernnienZ of P2k1st3n i— 

Power I Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

 

Settktntnt pjJ March-2025 

Advice No ESIMEP-Mar-25 

Advice Date 3 1-03-25 

Issue Date 11-04-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Muttan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 

MEPCO Complex, Khancwal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1,120,529,213 

Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 3,357.432 

Energy Transfer Charge GST() 18% 8.849390 9,916,000,055 

Thtal Transfer Charge 9,916,000,055 

GST 1,784,880,010 

Payable within Due Date 11,700,880,065 

Manager Finance (B & R) 

SMbeen Plaza. Plot no. 73-Veax Faza-e-Haq road. Blue Aca. lstamabod Tel % 051.?216960. Fax O5l-')?.6949 Email bifling€cppagov.pk 



cP, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power I Electricity (Non-CST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 

CPPA.GST No. 32778761 13750 

Part-il 

Name and Address 

Settlement period March-2025 

Advlc No ESIMEI'-Mar-25 

Advice Date 31-03-25 

issue Date 11-04-25 

Due Date lmmediatc 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex. Khanewal Road. Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 

Energy(kWh) 1,120.529,213 
MDI (kw) 3,357.432 

Capacity Transfer Charges 4,177.370465 14,025,237,276 
Energy Transfer Charges 1.340013 1.501,523,788 
Total Transfer Charges i 5.526,761,064 

No(e? The FLri'd O& .l of re,iewable poiier projects included in the G5Tseiilemni advice are Rt 1.406.734.050. For the purpo,c ofaubmis.s!on 
of Q&iarterly adjuwnents. the same may please be claimed as a capactst' component 

" '\ 

Ma r Finance (B&R) 

S)hccn Plaza. Plot no. 7-Wcsi. Fa.cai-c-Haq road. Blue Area. lslanubsd Tc1 C .5I-I I l-92-772. FazE 051-92163*9 EmiI: billirtcp.O.pk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Govermnent of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant toNEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 
CPPA-GST No.3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Billing Month March-2025 
Invoice No MOF/MEPCO-Mar-25 
Invoice date 31-03-25 
Issue date 11-04-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewai Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH-25. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rupees 

MDI 

(KW) 
MOF Rate 

(R.fkW/Month) 
Billed Amount 

Services Tax @ 15% 
(ICT) 

Toatal Amount 
Payable 

3,357,432 2.06 6,916,310 1,037,446 7,953,756 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

Shabeeri Pla7a. Plot rio. 73-West. Faz,.e.-Haq road. lIhie Area. blamahad Tel 051-11 t-22-772. Fax 051-q216'49 EmaL Irtgpa.gov  pk 



BUlligMomb. 
làvolceNo. 

MarO45 

$4 .2G25 

.ImmCdIatc 

NATIONALTRANSMSSk)N. &DESPATCff.COMPANYLIMfl'FD 

VoICc.FoapJscOw1SE USE:OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROLiGH CP1AG 
Mareh2025 

(Fwüe,fl:øNEPRACennhiICddeSRO .542(1) 2015, Se1Ofl&&5)' 

$1 NTN$o.;2952212-9 
Nb 

D1SCO.\VISII)SEX3F SYEMCtRGESiNVcflCThROVGWCTrA4j 
Cen1rsU'oicr uh ggcnt) Gurantt Ltd. (PPAG) 

Shihcá Pith I1et  73WctFazk1Liq Road, 
BIê ra,.Warnibd. 

4247.876!437.5a: 

DISCO (p.iJfII T.1aI'(rDçVoSRt) 

I FESCO 3048930-0 I05bS93O 2,782,336 235.30 6q,6$266! 

2. GEPCO 2972ftO.3 6*4.940.000 I.S'I 072 235.30 44hØsM2 
3 BCO 3066S2 44.4 121.521 1,620,836 23530 311,7,411 
4 IESCO- 274fl40.3 677 8'L246 1,622,802 135.30, 3,8153LJ 
$ LESCO 30410944 1.557,I03,02l 4497,892 233$ l.0i1493,98  

______ 4EPCO 3011207 9 1 110429313 3,357432 235.30 790,003 isO 

I PESCO 2280$.4 $99,53,o0O- 3.012.504 233.30 IIU2,7$1 
$ QE$CO 30440521 414,3*0,613 I,27l.24 233.30 
9 SEPCQ 380*6394 221,43377 433,33* 235.30 2I,132.QS1 

10 TESCO 3MI32t.0 J46.024,34 647,6*0 23530 $.39904 
Tomi l31,9I7,979 3U23,9% - 5.041064160  

. .:' 
PImLU,. ofSyitem Cavg% (RiJkW1otb) 235.30 5,041.066,260 
Var1.bklde ofSy.t.* ChcRsJkWh) 0.2211 
0tiawt 5,Q41,066260 

Pabk o I t'(*t.narIranmhI1oiçs.d pitc 1ompany Lhnftsd 
11dfAco5ot 
AbcoliP4Uodrr 4271$3176-S - 
Bistk UBL 

VpIàUanchLahorc:. . •. .......... :' 

2nd 1nor tItt1,.36abçOç4' 



'4 

j GM ckt.nce 
NTDC 

NATIONALTRANSMISSiON &DESPATC.H COMPANY LIMiTED 

PArt.0 i-at). 

Disco-WISE PMI3C.TflAi$MIsSlON SERVICES:CUARGE INVOiCETHROVGH CPPA-G 
Mirth 202S 

(Punwani So NF.P&4 C.iw ErdaICàdsSRO 542(1) 29 LcgcIoje US) 

TDCL TN Nc. 29$l2i2. 

NTDC GST No. 030O-27J6O05..3 

lilhir Month A1arc.-25 

IrautcNo. ?MLTC.TSCI215.O3I 

hsnc Dái 0*044625 

Due Date Imiutdiate 

pllcO-WIS! PMLT ThANSMIS1ON 1IIRV1( F.S (1IARGE INVOICr  
THROflaHC?PA  

CtoMI•Pö.w,r Purvbula A.cy Guiraitci Ud. CP1'G} 
S$üec. P1ua Pint g73.Wcst FazS,e-Ifaq Road, 
9lve Aft Wa.taalad. 

N.. 32--$7I-i37.50. 

taci1ptt.a - Rie (RkWoide) Am.v.t (Ri.) 

ci iloa yt 4.000.oljfl: t.prNEPRAmia 7.99,846.4(d' 

LDflTSI'()an.25)jIxt deueasedIONEPRA Tariff Ikim Ra. 27I934lWlbtoRa. 1.61l4I'aWh (I i2.2AOOj 

Lcs, DttT TSP(F0.S) due Iodeçueoud I PRA'IetitTfrean R.•21I93/kWi1 to Rs. 2.1i4JkWIh 

OST As pi flOP Dec;siOo 
TaL 7.%s13o.5QO 

N M 0% rack!t capacity räruc.h boor of OUlleg M.flth ii per TiiIff .01,1. & ISA. 

N.. 
DIS(O 
... 

Inuay 
(kWh) 

MDI 
(KW) 

% Mloca*ico based cit 
MDI 

P1iC 1C. 
RL) 

VESCO t.005.59U30 2.162.336 .32L112.I%7 

2 
- 

3 

CEPCO 614,946,000 1.873,072 11163% 621133.71% 

HESCO 642S21 1.620.*6 1163% 40,667.967 

I lESCO 77,851.24 1,622.102 6.971% 541.317,093 

3 LESCO 1,57,503,91 4,291.392 '11462% 1.433.64,2&7 

6 MEPCO 1j29.529,213 .3,337,432 14.423% I,1j),936.343 

.7 : PESC 899.332,009 .i3OIZ$Q4  21.942% !.04.99J 

I QESCO 414,389.418 1,271,384 3.461% 424,661,444 

SEPCO  
2I,4q,577 333,338 4.011% 311 4991*4 

tO rg$CC) 140,uZ4.345 641,6*0 2.7112% 216.846.131 

'11 KFJectrfr '961.961,391 1,155360 1369% 61L7L238 

8.I.I3,943,364 23,279,06 100% 7.1,i90,8I11 

ta per. r4E3RA Tariff Detirmilillue o NlPK1RP-I1iTUC-292Odaft404.1I.202i.Ordçr pars .172:2.4, 
N.4. 2. PMLTC Churges sbail baaflbcated 1 XWD1StO. anti RE bad onibeir actual MDIlàrIbe moalk. 

fPaabi..tot ' Nitioflisi 1'rsss,misslon and Dèipatch C.sipucy l.ftñitcd.'' - 
Tide ofAcoaunl CTQ f1)C IlYliC I ,nhilO Lice 
at outNumber: 332-7901042103 

I1BI. 
YAPDA llouee3r,nrh Labore 

2'dor.HiIt#4,5ahUlCàrnP1cx. tger1aa RLLibøre.Pahhtan. EaIl:bartRJaIdc.cOw.pk 



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenuo (Eait), G-511 Islamabad 
p +92.51..965()Q Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: reglstrarnoprn.org.pk  

No. NEPRAIRJADG(Tariff)TRF-I00iMFPA/ 2'.38O I March 06, 2025 

L 

_____ 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisaiabad 

Chief Executive Officer, 

2
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T, Road, 
Gujranwala 

Chief Executive Officer, 
1-tyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Compiex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. 
Chief Executive Officer 

Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (IESCO), 
Street # 40, Sector 0-7/4, lslamabad. 

5. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore 

6. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), tElCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon Road, 
Quetta 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Elecuic Power Company Ltd. 
(SEPCO), Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 

-4 

10. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 

Rcom No. 213, ie  Floor, WAPDA 
House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, 
Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
January 2025 for XWDlSCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority (total 10 Pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
January 2025 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 258(1)/2025 dated March 06, 2025. 

2. XWDlSCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their consumers, the 
Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind a::d ensure compliance with the Order(s) of the 
Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order(s) the concerned DISCO 
shall be held responsible for violating/def'ing the orders of the Honorable Court(s). 

Enclosure: [Decision along with Notification Is 
also available on NEPRA's websitej 

Copy to: 

 

vQ 

 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 

1. Secretary, Minisiy of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islarnabad 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Jslamabad 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 

4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazle-Huq Road, Islamabad 



ThdCliargesAdjutmeorforXWDlSCos for the zz,onth ofJP.nur/2O25 

DECISION OEHE AUTHOErrY IN fl MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJTJS'IT6ENT 
IQ THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2025 FOR EPDISCOS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Disibution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism! formula 
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in 
the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjuslments in the approved tariff on account 
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of January 2025, a request was filed by CPPA-G 
vide letter dated February 14. 2025. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the FCA claim 
for January 2025 as tinder 

Actual Fuel Charges Cornonent for January 2025  Rs. 11,0081/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component 

Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of January 2025 Decrease  

Rs.13.0100/kWh 

(Rs.2.0019fkWh) 

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel cost adjustment (FCA). From the perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual pool fuel cost for the month of January 2025, as claimed by CPPA-G, is Ra. 11.0081/kWh, 
against the reference fuel cost component of Br. 13.0100/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-W 
of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel 
charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the January 2025 decreased by (Rs.2.0019/kWh) as 
compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is 
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis 
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and 
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed 
adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on February 20, 2025 arid 
also uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on February 27, 2025 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-511, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRAs 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments! objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC along-with its 
SO/NPCC team, general uublic and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Planning & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Sm Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite 
serving of hearing notice. 

7. Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority. While explaining the 
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was -35% growth in 

eration compared to generation assumed in reference tariff. The following utilization 

NEPRA 



ai ;' • 
Mx(MW) 

Mm (M 

14085 183Ohis (16 Jan) 13786 ©1830bs (23 T) 
7799 O400hri (07 Tan) 7543  04O0hrs (01 Jan) 

.F}jel Charges AdjwtcieorfarXWDJ5CC thr the month ofJarnzsry2025 

factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the instant month were presented during the 
hearing; 

Power Producer Energy KWh Plant Factor 

China Power Hub Generation companv ,  - 0% 
Huaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy 601,100,100 65% 
Port Q.asim Electric Power Cornany 32,954,700 4% 
Lucky  Electric  Power Company - 0% 

Coal- imported 

Engro Powergen That (Pvt) Limited 294,234,700 66% 
Thar Energy Limited 128,951,100 58% 
Thar Coal Block-i Power Generation 724,560,300 80% 
ThalNova Power That (Pvt.) Ltd 120,938,300 54% 

Coal- Local 

Gas 

1,268,684,400 71% 

Liberty Daharki Power Limited 79,541,500 48% 
Uch Power Ltd. 342,330,000 84% 

8. Representative of NPCC.JNTDC presented the following: 

I There was 2% decrease in energy generated on Year-on-Year Basis 

/ A comparison of maximum and minimum generation during the month compared to 
the corresponding month last year is as follows: 

I The national area-weighted rainfall of 8.5 mm was excessively below average with a 
negative anomaly of -55% in January-2025 

" The mean national temperature for JAN-25 was 11.92 °C, which was +0.69 C ABOVE 
than the national average of 11.24 C. 

9. Ministry of Energy, Power Division vide letter dated 26.02.2025, submitted as follows: 

/ The ECC of the Cabinet on 21st May 2015 issued the following pa/icy guidelines to 
NEPRA: 'Any negative edjustzne.nt on account ofmonthiy FCA will not be passed on 
to the Domestic coacume.rr who Jthve subsidized electricity nff" 

V The Authority in its FCA decision No. NEPR R/rRF-JCk7/MFPA/9481-9501 dared 
724 June2015, decided the non -applica bth'ry olnegadve FC4 to noa-TOU domestic 
consumers up to 3t.V wilts. Further; the Authority's decision for non -applicability of 
negative FCA to agriculture consume.rc is already in effect since November 2010. 

" The Minisriy ofEnergy vide letter dated 69 June 2021 has ified Pa/icy Guidelines for 
Re-Targeting Power 5u1251&es in foture. In line with the policy gw'delines. the 
Authority in its decision No. NEPRARJADG(TariTRF-1CC,21VD75'COsi37543-
37545, dated 23 September 2021, has created new domestic protected and non-
protected non- TQUconsumei categories. Since then, the tariffi for the non-protected 



Fzd Chrgei Ad &tfo,rXWDZSCOs ftar the month o112nuvy2025 

categoiyhave been thcreasedgradwillyin line with the government policy Following 
the rariffrationaiization, continuing the policy ofnotpassing the negative PtZ4 to non 
protected domestic consumers and agnctilture conswnei may not corroborate with 
the princiole behind earlier decisions. 

v' Accordingly. itis requested that theAuthoritymey reconsider the non-applicability of 
negative FCA to non-protected domestic and agricziltzzre categories. 

10. Mr. Mahfooz Bhatti, Additional Secretary, Ministry of Energy, Power Division, during the 
hearing submitted that the Authority may consider to apply negative FCA on all non-protected 
domestic and agricultural consumer categories from the instant FCA. 

11. The Authority understands that after the recent rebasing of tariff and through Re-Targeting of 
Power Subsidies, resulting in creation of protected tariff category, the quantum of subsidy for 
the non-protected residential and agricultural consumers have been significantly reduced. In 
view thereof, and keeping in view the submissions of the MoE, the Authority has decided to 
pass on the negative FCA to all non-protected residential consumers and agricultural 
consumers as welL 

12. Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant to 
the FCA are summarized as under: 

" Mr. Aamir Sheikh, a commentator, inquired whether there is any impact of the proposal of 
MoE on the FCA rate. It was informed that there is no impact on the FCA rate. Previously, 
the negative FCAs, not passed to the aforementioned categories, were adjusted against the 
subsidy offered to these consumer categories and now the benefit of same will be passed onto 
the consumers. Additionally, Mr. Aainir Sheilth also inquired reganlirg the impact of 
allong power from the National Grid on to KE's consumers. CEO CPPA-G responded that 
the idle generation in the south of Pakistan is being utilized to supply power to iCE which 
has little to no impact on the remaining consumers and allows the National Grid to recover 
capacity cost for these power plants from iCE's consumers while also reducing their 
electricity cost. 

" Mr. Kamran from Abb Tak TV, inquired whether the passing of FCAs on o all non-protected 
and agricultural consumers will also include any positive FCM that may incur in the future. 
CEO CPPA-G responded that positive FCAs were already being passed on to these consumer 
categories while negative FCAs were not. Therefore, to provide relief to these consumer 
categories, given the recent increase in their respective tariffs, the Federal Government 
proposed to pass on the relief of negative FCAs to these consumers as well. 

/ Regarding the application of GST on Net Metering Consumers, as inquired by Mr. Mushtaq 
Ghumnian, CEO CPPA-G responded that no such decision has been formally received by 
the MoE, therefore, any action would be taken, if required, once the decision is received. 

13. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDCJNPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plan 

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License 

issued by NEPRA. 



id Gb rgesAdju evrfarXWDfSCojfordje,nonth ofJwiary 2025 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms 
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In 
case cf any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NTEPRA Act and ita 
Rules & Regulations. 

b) 1994 Power Policy PJirnrs (HUBCO Lucitasive) 

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO & Chasnupp 
and excluding Tavnir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iii. All payments to [PPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
cace of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NTEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations. 

c) Power Plants Operations 

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(1)(x) of the NEPRA 
Ucensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during month 
of January 2025. 

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their resective 
Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per system load 
demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed. 

14. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by 
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found 
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment 

iS. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 33.858 GWh from Tavanir Iran 
in January 2025 at a cost of Rs.884.856 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and 
Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31. 2021. In view 
thereof, the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity purchased from Tavnir Iran 
is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority 
decides the extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The 
cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening 
of the consumers in future. 

16. CPPA-G also claimed a negative amount of Rs83.387 million on account of previous 
adjustment for energy supplied by Tavanir Iran for November 2024. The same amount is being 
allowed strictly on provisional basis subject to adjustment, in order to avoid piling up of the 
cost and one dine burdening of the consumers in future. 



€9
Foe] gesAdjustmatfarXWDJSCQs t'r the month ofJarnitry 2025 

17. Certain adjustments have been made to the current period costs claimed by CPPA-G. These 
adjustments are owed to the latest rates issued by NEPRA for the instant month whereas 
CPPA-G has claimed the same on higher rates. The deducted amounts are summarized below 

due.rs; 

TOTAC - 

Atadt-G.rt 6i7,0336 
466*5,953 

2 2.2.,2M - 
Poot QJim  - - — 16.47 )2.9S4,7 543.tU6t - 

IS. CPPA-G also requested net positive amount of Rs.352.857 million as previous adjustments. 
Detail of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G is tabulated below; 

Prodçer9 ? 

rjTOtal t2)  
L.I. 
Ev.ct Nucl.ir Pow., PtintUrt-1 

I. _________ ________ 
F.n.t'o,i Pawe, 

tfth-U 
o. P_2b 

el BoPau, S.a6 

BaIo 
Port Qztlrrr 96670 'I 
Lz tI.ct,t Pow* Car.. ________ ________ 

,CoilBløck-i i32262 t3Z29.E2i 

19, NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of282. 14 GWh i.e. 3.266%, based on energy delivered 
on NTDCL system during January 2025. NTDC in addition also reported T&T losses of 26.06 
GWh i.e. 2.763%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. As per NTDCL notified tariff, the allowed T&T 
loss is 2.639% only at 500KV and 220KV network. Similarly, for PMLTC (HVDC), the allowed 
T&T loss is maximum up-to 4,3%. 

20. Accordingly, for the month of January 2025, T&T losses of 308.19 GWh have been verified for 
NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HVDC), keeping in view the 
aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant 
monthly FCA working. 

21. CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by DISCOs. 
As per the data provided, DISCOs have purchased 59 GWh from Net Metering during January 
2025. 

22. Further, CPPA-G also provided data that during January 2025, 13.25 GWh were supplied by 
power producers having bilateral contractswith DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP it is 
important to mention that CPPA-G only prpyided NTDC monthly reading data containing 
energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs!CPjs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost has been 
claimed / provided along-with the FCA data. 

23. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs) 
for such SPPs the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism Qr Indexatin of fuel 
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the 
energy supplied by SPPs1CPPs. therefore, in order to avoid piling up of co and one time 
bu±deriing of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during Januay 2025 has been 

,,,,

-jccosnted for based on the reference Fu mponc. .;approved by the Authority in the 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 

I 

k0r 



F,zd C rgAdjustzaent farXVISC for tiw .rnonth ouJnuar/2C25 

respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs. DISCOs are directed to submit a reconciliation of the energy 
purchased through bilateral contracts and cost allowed by the Authority viz a viz cost verified7  
by XWDISCOs for such purchases. In case, there is any differential of cost allowed viz a viz 
amount verified by XWDlSCOs, the same may be requested as part of FCA request through 
CPPA-G. 

24. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
January 2025, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising 
due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPM of the Power Producers 
as claimed by CPPA'G in its FCA request. 

25. Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light  of the earlier decisions of the Authority, 
separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral 
contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of individual basket of each DISCO has been 
worked out, However, since a uniform tariff regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE 
Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform 
monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of XWDISCOs. 

CG h-Il,,r, zvt*sco, 

?A-G P.1 
L5,90 

Vt 
Ut U47 

(ycq ,tc77A-G P.M 
1.IW t1)43 10960 2MU CJ943 

U, . )5'C7 Grt0 Ht',CO l'PC0 1:0 LCCO Mtt'C() P15(0 TPCO QJ503 A. 
U,, 

5 tW 

J 

GWS 

GWS 
Sit C.,' 

.171 
1.261 7, 

iS4t 
1W 

%11 
2147 

l? 
2.31 (12 

GWI 31 110 *15 1.516 033 1,040 III 416 

1 5,.M5, ).3Q 7733 2114 

17.73 

2,73* 

1671 

7,4,3 4.344 ,ftQ 11,396 1.637 4.347 

b. 1(1. 0.700 7,733 2.631 2.555 4.41S 16.044 9,111 11,391 1.631 4.547 *176,3I1 

b5W5l 
b.\W5 

l6i2 
IS2,3 

1(7163 1*3170 
13.5170 13.0150 

2A707 
53.5250 

1012 
10150 

53.1017 
135255 

:1.7363 
' 13.2170 

5(9636 10.1045 51.9652 
110150 13.0155 11150 

1,1kV71, iio*'Io U65011 a 19570 73413) (21910) (2)101) (733171 (20464) Oct'41 (lcllft I2.l?45 

26. CPPA-G is directed to ensure Ir.ter-DISCO settlement of FCA worked for pac'h XWDISCOs 
.and the FCA charged from consumers ta order to liiifor the energy and otf" 
eachDiSO.asper the skeC ,9'  

27. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed 
a National Average Uniform decrease of (Rs.2.1240/kWh) in the applicable tariff for 
XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for January 2025 as under; 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for January 2025 Rs.10.8860/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.13.0100fkWh 

National Avg. Uniform PCA for January 2025- Decease (Rs.2. 1240/kWh) 

28. The Authority has decided that adjustment as refer.. in the preceding paragraphs; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected 
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers 
of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff. 



() zd C argecAdjusmentforXWDISCOs for the month ofJanusry2O23  

b. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of January 2025 in the 
billing month of March 2025. 

c. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of January 2025. In case any bills of March 2025 are issued before 
the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month. 

d. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be 
taken into account, if applicable for the instant FCA. 

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order, 

AUTHOBifY 

  

 

Rafique Almied Shaikh Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member Member 

Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan Amina Ahmed 
Member Member 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 

Jk J-e g  

ENIO 

-JL0 -J 

74 



} 

1 

I 
.1 

I 

I 

I 
.1 

I 

II 

i viii etiflmFOIIi1ifliIllNmiiINmi 

F11iJi'I0T
'  



r.. 

Ii.ij. 
I. 

'• 
:.. 

4 

F1J'1• i 4itj 
•1 

Id 
::.- 

! •i.— ._.— ....__:_ri 

_ Ib •1 

' 

ir" ii "   
. 

I 
" 

I 9 t:1;L jj.ur •i*i 'II 
.Q' (tiFJ$Fj 

••1r 

•ii I. 

•ia 

.1ll.i 
•i• . . •1 

, 

I 

a:jt•:1 
I 

-:t t 

I 
:. j ..4, 1-t• 4 it. '• 

I 

I 

I. 

LI 

H 

-* 

F1 

. 

I 

ji 

ii 

i 

.J1 

1 

I 

.1 

- ._.,, 

J 

tsg 

I 

Ia 

1, 

I 

ii 

3a1sau1&argIe1aI; 
in 

H1 

I 



4 
•1 I 

I 

I' 

N 

11 

I 

Jf  

- - - 

ill  
I 
IL 

I 

I 

I' 

I 

I 

I 
I 

S 

I 

I I 

I 

I 

I 
5 I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

a 

I 



Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for January2025 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for January 2025 - Decrease 

Rs. 10.8860/kWh 

Rs. 13.0100/kWh 

((Rs.2.1240/kWh) 

•1 
To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-TI 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islarriabad, the 06th  day of March, 2025 

(1)12025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 
2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on 
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette. 

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA 
Act, the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for 
the month of January 2025 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Disibution Companies 
(XWDISCOs): 

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs.2. 1240/kWh) as referred in the preceding 
paragraph; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected 
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity 
consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff. 

b. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of January 2025 in the 
billing month of March 2025. 

c. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of January 2025. In case any bills of March 2025 arc issued 
before the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month. 

d. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand rnitiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be 
taken into account, if applicable for the instant FCA. 

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Registrar 



(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Registrar 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G.511, Islamabad 

Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 
Web: www.n.pra.org.pk, E-mail: regstrarn.pra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/R,'ADG(TarifT)TRF-lOO/MFPAi 4, '— I°IIO April 03, 2025 

Chief Executive Officer,i 
Faisatabad Electric Suppy Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), AbduUahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujrartwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, 0.1. Road, 
Gujranwala 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. 
Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. ((ESCO), 
Street # 40, Sector 0-7/4, Islamabad. 

5. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore 

6. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewai Road, Multan 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon Road, 
Quetta 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(SEPCO), Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 

10. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(TESCO), Room No. 213, V Floor, WAPDA 
House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, 
Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Char!es Adjustment for the month of 
February 2025 for XWDlSCOs alone with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority along with additional note of 
Mr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh, Member(NEPRA) (total 13 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel charges in 
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of February 2025 and its Notification i.e. 
S.R.O. 486 (l)i2025 dated April 03, 2025. 

2. XWDiSCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their consumers, the 
Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with the Order(s) of the 
Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. in case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order(s) the concerned DISCO 
shall be held responsible for violating/defying the orders of the Honorable Court(s). 

Enclosure: IDecision along with Notification is 
also available on NEPRA'S websIte 

Copy to: 

I. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islainabad 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, lslamabad 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
4. Member (Powcr), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid.c-Azarn, Lahore 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 

6, Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-.G), 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-\Vest, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islarnabad 



Fuo/ ChazgcAdfusünent forXWDISCOs for the month ofFebruary 2025 

DECISION OF THE AIJTHQRfl1Y iN THEMATrER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 
R THE MONTH OF FE1RTJARY 2025 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism) formula 
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOS notified in 
the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account 
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of February 2025, a request was filed by CPPA-G 
vide letter dated March 13, 2025. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the FCA claim for 
February 2025 as under: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for February 2025 Rs.8.2292!kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.8.5276/kWh 

Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of February 2025 Decrease (Ri .0.2984/kWh) 

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel cost adjustment (FCA). From the perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual pool fuel cost for the month of February 2025, as claimed by CPPA-G, is Rs.8.2292/kWh, 
against the reference fuel cost component of Rs,8,5276/kWh as indicated in the Aimexure-IV 
of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel 
charges. as claimed by CPPA-G, for the February 2025 decreased by (Rs.0.2984/kWh) as 
compared to the reference Fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is 
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis 
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and 
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed 
adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on March 15, 2025 and aLso 
uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on March 26, 2025 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), C-S/i Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments! objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC along-with its 
SO/NPCC team, general public and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Planning & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Sui Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite 
serving of hearing notice. 

7. Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority. While explaining the 
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was -5% growth in 

....generation compared to generation assumed in reference tariff. The following utilization 



11347JBI5hrs (06 YES) 

72e4,(20i1Efi) 

14t140@l&6hr, (07PE8) 

,oiamm,, (l9YEa) 

M.(MW) 

M)AW) 

Rid ChargAdjusQ21earforXWDISCOs for the mo!2th ofFebruary 2025 

factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the instant month were presented during the 
hearing; 

Power Producer Energy Kwh Plant Fador 

chinaPerHub Generation company iO8,26.50 13% 
HuangShandong Ruyi Energy 0% 
Port Qasim Electric Power CompartL 0% 
Lucky Electric Power Company 0% 

Coal. Imported 108268,500 4% 

Engro Powergn Thar (Pvt) Umited j_ 187,72L4C0 47% 
mar Energy Umited 23% 
That Coal Block-i Power Generation 677100,800 L... 83% 
ThalNova Power Thar (Pvt) Ltd 132.6&65OOj66% 

Coal. local 1043293,700 64% 

Gas 
Uberty Dahrkl Power Unie_ 1 621062.9001 • 2% 
Uch Power Ltd. 325,631,000 88% 

8. Representative of NPCC/TDC presented the following: 

/ There was 3.3% decrease in energy generated on Year-on-Year Basis 

A comparison of maximum and minimum generation during the month compared to 
the corresponding month last year is as follows: 

/ The national area-weighted rainfall of 20 mm was below average with a negative 
anomaly of-19% in Feb-2025 

I The mean national temperature for Feb-25 was 15.67 'C, which was +2.07 'C ABOVE 
than the national average of 13.67 'C. 

9. Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant to 
the FCA are summarized as under 

/ Mr. Aamir Sheikh, a commentator, submitted that delay in issuance of FCA decision does 
not allow to accurately calculate production cost for industrial consumers. It was further 
submitted that high cost of electricity is leading to closure of industrial units which is further 
lowering demand. It was also submitted that pending quarterly adjustment for the 2' quarter 
of FY 2024-25 may be applied w.e.f March 2025 as future FCAs are expected positive owing 
to dry weather conditions which will impact hydel generation. 

/ Mr. ArifBhilwani and Mr. Aleem Malik, raised concerns regarding low hydrology resulting 
in lower hydel generation in upcoming months. Additionally, it was inquired how NFCC 
will replace the low hyde! generation. Representative of NPCC submitted that all plants are 
operated on merit order and since local coal is already operating on maximum capacity 

2,43 



Fue] ChargesAdjustin cot for XWDISCOs for the month ofFebruary 2025 

therefore imported coal and RLNG plants may be operated to compensate the low hydel 
generation which may result in positive future FCAs. 

/ Regarding impact of economic merit order violation, as inquired by Mr.Zeeshan Yousafzai, 
it was submitted that the total impact of such violations is Rs.1.98 billion, Additionally Mr. 
Zeeshan inquired regarding treatment of amounts held by XWDISCOs payable to Net 
Metering consumers and negative FCAs not passed on to consumers in timely manner. It 
was responded that any interest on amounts payable to Net Metering consumers or negative 
FCAs are adjusted as part of other income in tariff. 

v' Mr.Mushtaq Ghumman inquired regarding incremental sales as a result Federal 
Government's Demand Growth Initiative. CPPA-G responded that during February 2025, 
200 million incremental units were reported with around 130 million units consumed by 
residential, 30 million units by industrial consumers and remaining by other consumer 
categories. 

10. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDC/NPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy P1ant2 

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License 
issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms 
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage. CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations, 

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HUBCO Inclusive) 

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO & Chasnupp 
and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 

ules & Regulations. 



Fuel Cha Adjustment fOrXWDISCOs for the month ofFebruar1' 2025 

c) Power Planti Operations 

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the NEPRA 
Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during month 
of February 2025. 

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective 
Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per system load 
demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed. 

11. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by 
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found 
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

12. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 29.631 GWh from Tavanir Iran 
in February 20Th at a cost of Rs.83&052 million, however, amendments to "Contract 
Agreement dated November 06, 2002" between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power 
are pending approval. In view thereof, the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity 
purchased from Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its 
adjustment once the necessary approvals have been, obtained in accordance with law. The cost 
being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening of 
the consumers in future. 

13. CPPA-G also claimed a negative amount of Rs.9.82 million on account of previous adjusunerit 
for energy supplied by Tavanir Iran for December 2024. The same amount is being allowed 
strictly on provisional basis subject to adjustment, in order to avoid piling up of the cost and 
one time burdening of the consumers in Future. 

14. CPPA-G also requested net positive amount of Rs.3,944.958 million as previous adjustments. 
Detail of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G is tabulated below; 



Fuel Chargec Adjusrwent for XWT)ISCOs for the month ofFebruary 2025 

Power Producers Reqiest All'owi 

Total 3,944,958,351 3,944,964,499 

Uch (3233) (3,233) 

Chashma Nuc'ear 1,240,274,327 1,240,274,327 

Chashrna Nuclear-IV 817,272,278 817,272,281 

Karachi N uclear Power Plant-U nit-2 (5,202,596) (5,202,597) 

Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-U nit-3 (3,078,C65) (3,078,354) 

Tavanir Iran (9,820,737) (9,820,737) 

N sha t Power 1,248,173 1,248,174 

Foundation Power (13,306,569) ).3,303,504) 

Nishat Chunlan 1,076,2C6 1,076,206 

Engro Energy (4,459,950) (4,459,950) 

Hubco Narowal 648,221 648,225 

Liberty Power 112,449 112,450 

Uch- Il (91,005) (87,760) 

RYK 456,992 456,824 

Q.ATPL (371,770,283) (371,770,284) 

Haveli Bahadur Shah (742,533,173) (742,533,173) 

Huaneng Shardong Ruyl Energy 69,934,035 69,934,035 

Baloki (182,254,917) (182,254,917) 

Port Qasim 514,072,938 514,072,937 

Lucky Electric Power Company 2,352,225,070 2,352,225,070 

Punjab Thermal Power 491,314,634 491,314,634 

Thar Energy Limited (957,812) (957,812) 

Thar Coal Block-I (212,119,311) (212,119,311) 

ThalNova Power Tha r 1,920,679 1,920,679 

15. Regarding the claims of Punjab Thermal and Lucky Electric, the same are under the process of 
verification, therefore, the same have been provisionally accounted for in the working of 
instant FCA working. The Authority has deicded to include these costs not to over burden the 
consumer in future months when FCAs are expected to be positive. Any adjustment based on 
the verified invoices/energy, if required, will be made subsequently. 

16. NTDCL. reported provisional T&T losses of 226.58 GWh i.e. 3.185%, based on energy delivered 
on NTIJCL system during February 2025. NTDC in addition also reported T&T losses of 18.70 
GWh i.e. 3.024%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. As per NTDCL notified tariff, the allowed T&T 
loss is 2.639% only at 500KV and 220 KV network. Similarly, for PMLTC (HVDC), the allowed 
T&T loss is madmum up-to 4.3%. 

17. Accordingly, for the month of February 2025, T&T losses of 245.279 GWh have been verified 
for NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMILTC (1-IVDC), keeping in view 
the aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant 
monthly FCA working. 

8. CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by DISCOs. 
As per the data provided. DISCOs have purchased 105.76 GWh from Net Metering during 
February 2025. 

(YJOJ?% 
: NEPRA 

AUTHORITY j 
1v 

'4;:- 4 



Fuel (hazges AdjusoneJ2r for XVVI5COs for the month ofFebn.zar/ 2025. 

19. Further, CPPA-G also provided data that during February 2025, 18.15 GWh were supplied by 
power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP it is 
important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTDC monthly reading data containing 
energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost has been 
claimed / provided along-with the FCA data. 

20. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs) 
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for indexation of fuel 
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the 
energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time 
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during February 2025 has been 
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the 
respective PAR of such SPP/CPFs. DISCOS are directed to submit a reconciliation of the energy 
purchased through bilateral contracts and cost allowed by the Authority viz a viz cost verified 
by XWDISCOs for such purchases. In case, there is any differential of cost allowed viz a viz 
amount verified by XWDISCOs, the same may be requested as part of FCA request through 
CPPA-G. 

21. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
February 2025, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs 
arising due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the Power 
Producers as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. 

22. Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority, 
separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral 
contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of individual basket of each DISCO has been 
worked out. However, since a uniform tariff regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE 
Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform 
monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of XWDISCOs. 

tft.. 
• ','' %W4,L%2 th 

3..., C?F..-41 37..J 
IlClL%l3..4 ()•P%43 4.. '31. '33 141 l.;62 

"I 
'3 

U.. 
4. r 

Mr 1.11 c. 
(7CC) ,r It/kWh uSC) (3 4.2272 12227 

,*. l ,ri.,., I , .. .fl..lP ,.,t..oae,, LI 3044,, 4t'i.. tIM 13  Ypli,) 4IS.',IMI.lM%. 

C.. ?3g.frJ I,..,. c,rA.,; r 
)$1,.41 GWh 

70 414.3 
II 

3-37 

17 

4-n 

Is' 3-' 
I' 

3710 
3' 

743i 
22 

on 

142.1 34" '444.' 
14.74 
IL'S 

1.43 Z..,, 797. 11 504 173 142 72* 2.214 274 447 277 343 7.34& 

I. lL34l Ii. 
r.10... 41 

14473'. 17*'l 

I. 'l. 
41. Ml., 

"3 2.127 1.221 
2.30 

4-Ill 'a',' '.3'. 'ml '-144 14.12* 

4.4.24,1 Co 41. 14. '.731 4.224 2.344 .215 7.414 27.733 4.341 7.2*1 1.241 3.2*7 41.273 j  

IIl3 4.. 73' 4 
2.. iw'4 

1114 I 
l'4J 

I 
10741 

3-' I 
4.2ThL •svt 

(1474 
(7274 

7.44.0 
4.3174 

tt)7 
44716 

(1241 
(3274 

(4, (2*22 
13171 IS?.' 

23. CPPA-G is directed to ensure Inter-DISCO settlement of FCA worked for each XVTDISCOs 
and the FCA charged from consumers in order to properly account for the energy and cost of 
each DISCO as per their own basket. 

/J3 

2- 



Fuel ChrgAdjuctmcir frXWDJSCOs far the month ciFebraamy 2025 

24. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed 
a National Average Uniform decrease of (Rs.0.4641/kWh) in the applicable tariff for 
XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for February 2025 as under; 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for February 2025 Rs.8.0635fkWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.S.5276/k\Vh 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for February 2025- Decrease (Rs.0.464 1/kWh) 

25. The Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in the preceding paragraphs; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected 
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers 
of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff. 

b, XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2025 in the 
billing month of April 2025. 

c. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of February 2025. In case any bills of April2025 are issued before 
the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month. 

d. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be 
taken into account, if applicable for the instant FCA. 

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shaU keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

26. Considering the concerns raised by stakeholders during the proceedings, the Authority 
hereby concludes as under: 

a. The persistent decline in sales is a serious concern. Accordingly, the Ministry of 
Energy, Power Division is urged to conduct a thorough study to identify the root 
causes of this downward trend in demand. 

b. The operation of power plants outside the economic merit order is causing significant 
financial strain and increasing the Electricity Purchase Price (EPP). The Ministry of 
Energy is advised to take immediate action to address the issue of merit order 

violations, ensuring that such events are prevented in the future to minimize their 

impact on Fuel Cost Adjustments (FCAs). 

c. Given the forecasted low hydrology in the coming months, the Ministry of Energy, 
Power Division should formulate a comprehensive mitigation plan. This plan must 
prioritize the full utilization of cost-effective power sources such as nuclear, local 
(thar), and imported coal plants, while ensuring the transmission network effectively 
delivers this cheaper electricity to minimize the impact on consumers. 

d. The Authority has taken serious notice of NTDC's repeated failure to complete 
transmission system projects within the designated timelines and budgets, as well as 

/13 



Fuel Ch.wge Adjvsmenc for XWDISCOs for the month ofFebruvy2O25 

the consistent failure to meet deadlines. These delays not only compromise the 
reliability and security of the system but also adversely affect the financial stability of 
the power sector. In particular, the Authority is concerned with the delays in 
completing key grid and transmission line projects, including but not limited to the 
Lahore North Grid Station and SCADA systems etc. The Authority has directed NTDC 
to prioritize these projects and ensure their completion without any further delays. 

27. In light of Ministry of Energy, Power Division letter dated 26.02.2025 regarding applicability 
of negative FCA to non-protected domestic and agriculture categories, the Authority during 
reconciliation of negative FCA's not passed on to the consumers from July 2024 till 
February 2025, with CPPA-G, PITC and XWDISCOs, observed that impact of such 
retained amounts works Out as Rs.23 billion for the period July 2024 till February 2025. In 
past such retained amount was adjusted in the overall subsidy claims of XWDISCOs, 
however, owing to recent letter of MOE, the matter was deliberated upon. 

28. In light of above, the Authority has decided to pass on the impact of such negative retained 
FCA's of Rs.23 billion to all consumers (except life line and protected domestic category) 
for a period of three (03) month i.e. April to June 2025. The benefit of Rs. 23 billion shall 
be passed on to these consumers © Rs.0.90/kWh, based on projected sales from April to 
June 2025, as per the notified tariff exciuding the sales of life line and protected consumers. 
The impact of any under/over recovery of the allowed amount shall be made part of PYA 
by XWDISCOs in their upcoming tariff petitions. 

AUTHORITY 

  

i'1 

Rafique Abmed Shaikh 
Member 

Mathar Niaz Rana (rsc) 
Member 

 

  

  

Engr. Maqso Awar Khari 
Member 

  

Amina Ahmed 
Member 

p. 

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman 



Generation Source GWh % Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh 

Hydel 1,883 27.12% - 

Coal - Local 1,043 15.02% 14,377 13.7799 

Coal - Imported 108 1.56% 2,047 18.9049 

HSD - 0.00% - - 

RFO - 0.00% - - 

Gas 716 10.32% 9,570 13.3572 

RLNG 980 14.11% 21,904 22.3458 

Nuclear 1,847 26.59% 3,379 1.8292 

Import Iran 30 0.43% 838 28.2822 

Mixed - 0.00% - - 
Wind 174 2.50% - - 
Baggasse 79 1.14% 471 5.9679 
Solar 85 1.22% - 
F.nrgy Generated 6,945 100% 52,585 7.5713 
Previous Adjustment -0.46% 3,945 0.5680 
Sale to IPPs (32) 0.00% (1,672) - 

1ransrriiss1on Losses (247) -3.56% - 0.2939 

Net Delivered to DISCOS 6,666 95.98% 54,858 8.2292 

   

- 
P4EPRA 

AUTHORITY 

* 

* 

 

 

 



• .:'. 

cs?nRAl. POWER PURcHASING AGENCY CP?A) 
Ensqy Procu,t.nt R.pot (Pro.iiIonhi) 
FortheMonthofF.bruaiy 2025 

lii.. Pp11INs Fui Enirgy KWh VO&M 
En. Cost 

A 

I 

V. 
St 

— 

. HdSI 
Hpdil 
Hdd 

. 

ISV'. 
. . •.......... 

Id •  

H- 

- 

. 

- 

SOUlS 
- 

— 
. 

. -:_ 
- 

--.-. -. 

- 

. 
-. 

- 

(2) 
2 t01QII4 

133.073,202 
.-.. 

?,290IU 

.. ... . 
. 

• '5)15,145 

- 

145445302 
41.217.011 

13(453425 
-.-. ...-. 

- 2757622 

. 

. .. . - 
711,426 

26.635,121 
63,575.205 

17,260,MO 

- •-.• . . 
______ 
LIiU 
SfIIPS - - 

• . 

NS*4n.JIIIIU 
-. . 

4.035$4O 
- 

. . : - 

2.045600 • . fr.. 

• rn 
sts. 

. 
S . - 

. - .__ 1!i!!. 
- 

44,453,7Q 

.. .___ .....:... 
- . . . .e_ , - • 

SIN PH—.$USIIO - 15425.126 
I4yd.I t111.171.os. - 261,635,733 132,257,736 

GENcO-6 - . 
. 5 __...•______.______.,f 

Gas 
Gal 
Gal 

- 
. 
- 
. 

.--. 
- 

•.ii. toq S—s4 - 
- 

- 
- . - 

oaa*a747(cq 0.. I$l.SII.q.S t.ISI.I*IIU Pt I 2,013,146.797 
uiu000 lo25.12UIS 1 0 3,013.20,267 

— U.s ass 225)31000 4,223.135514 _J3.13 
. 

4.454.225.022 
- - .. 
_.. 

- 

-- - . — I 
__ 1,72,100 

410.154,045 
. 1,754.IIU 

— 
lOad. 

352,473.000 1,240,3fl - 
C1s.s MidssM 305,451,000 435.4I25 

311,060,117 
- . 435,441,129 - 

Is -- Mins*.id..r.G N...,. 210,310.000 - . 361.110.117 
• 

21 

CIlud,.r-W N.sSL 240.405,000 4S4715.34i 117,273276 . 1,272,041!1 
KINdwPn..rpl.N.UdIJ IOdd. ,. 

MilL 
515)52,000 1,017,412I13 

0151110,100 
(6,'MSSS) j,0l2.2I 

H—cMMidsvPrPOa.54$.s.4 395441,000 (3.071,045) 115072.131 
13 T...rn.... 13,131,525 535,062,110 41.520.7311 . ,232,0&3 

2,264,252,125 13,164,765,400 200441574 13.510,202,370 

• 

• 

I --  . - ____ 
--

2 RFO - - - 
S I1s0drsssq 0 - - 1245173 0 1.241,112 
4 _r...d.Mi. Pessv 35,513345 355792,242 (13.306.609) - 313.155)37 
I 0.160 4.1512 520.044.964 . ia3• 6i.s 

: : •-•-- I1FO • 2.016205 2.071.205 ._ 

• ER ,j.I 14.522.526 161011452 I4A.Mlsr 

I — 
II ___ H.balH—d ' - $4$ iii 

_•____ UISsVSwSs j793 .j - 7. ., •• - 112,441 (9) 2.44 
13 H—sq. .111' fl' - I 3,tN9 5,'1 . . 1379363$ 

1430 - - 
Is U...a -. — L 

Bagssss 
. 700212.410 (11 SSUS1.SS6 

14 JOWl J 15,640,700  01455,171' 
15,111.711 

. . • 140,111,113 
IS 1 ;i—i -.. - . 11 13137.120 . - 100142,111 

• 13 . *111 'f —J..--  .dCY' B.g.usi 12,451,755 14,115236 4S6. 107.413  13.110.211 
I, — s' ztaiuo 13,s07,7u - . - 114,203.3Is 
IS F Mis 8451595 . . 

: : : . - • • 

' 10 ,AIdiI.*.sslsaLI.1156 - 3,000.256 . 10,425,207 - . ... 0 •.. ••• • - 22750.501 
• .21 -- MisIWU.Nsd . .. .. . •., . . 5 .  . .• 

. 2.WMI 14,310,524 . .• • •... .. .. 
2.00 1.614.175 ._,96 . • 41. 

0.6II—sPS15)I31 . .. Cost. Irvo.q.14d •. $55 ass ZSUPt.5U - . S . :. . 224)14 
r_gIp . . Cid-t 77,ios 3..Pt!J0I . - . 

- - - 

- . 11,.S!M!! 12d. 

4? Vi9j9Lj 

J91$.212 - S.  

._ - 11.ISUII,104_ -
pTt,5,2I33. 

.-.- 



Pa. A .9n..,t td Ind COW 
pa.) 

PC.. k 

(It. 
Total 

Mf9y Coat Fu.l ft• CS.a,1t1 

HSD - 
RI.NO 135,341930 
HSD 

Co.Ioflcd 
RIO 
RFO 

RLP4G - 37Z0S$.O 
HSO 

Coat- Itrotad 
Co In 

R.NG :: ...17.3s2.aoo 
NSD 

Coal Iocat 4510L000 
Coal- 1oc -- -. -. 377,100,100 
Coat- 1oM 132.446 500 

Im-T.taI 2 71, nIl?! 

4,135,381,591 

3.005.552.55-I 

5.130741011 

35'o,09I.412 
1 505 517,175 

40.535.350133  
50,760,115,213 

(742,633,173) . 2,317,533,400 

(0) 5-9,934.035 

'7.335 US4.T1 

- '!.'Yi .. - 
.._ IS4.Si . - •. -. 2,33U*S11

45I,2144_ .. .. 

- .issi. ._------ 521L1$I 13 .1!!2I 
(212,111.311j . -. !7P.5!1J3$ . •,473,!!5.026 

1,920,579 30.114,651 2132,05O,559  
1,305,516,311 t.424,*2I. 43,403,321,105 

3.944.954.251 58113,12.),47$ 

3M 
24 

34A 
77 
24 
LI 
30 

3M 
2 
37 

33 

34 
35 

,Lt 

Shd. ErIw L'3 LW 

aw P.w O' 

LptyM.1c P..... Cp.'7 U..N.d 
PJ..b P.w., P#t. U,4d 

ma L1,,ftad 
ThprCoa BWck.I PoW.f G..n C.a4 nyP.t U4ed 
ThP4a. Po.*.r Thr (P'41 Ltd 

. r - 

Tp$-O.Ia 
I - 

-- 
I 

(.u.èlsn 

-- 

a- 

NM 
  NM - 3_&I7S 

NM 
NM 
NM 3,110,153  
NM 4,2N77O 

I - - ,1*MO 
S '0.4 4lu..ddP NM 
II Mar  Wind POWW NM 
11 '11n191 osulsi 4,155,470 

13 ____ - NM 
It TmdNnd . - NM 

 3ss0,143 
- 2.554.770 

— NM 7JII,442 

I? 
IS _$mISa—snsu 

UI33J4S 
__ 

- - salle  
NM 
Wad 4,504,140 
NM U!L37O 

- lOT Wad 
104 Wad 

$7 Tdaus I.slsa.A NM 
N 71k.. s.a Wad 
N Tills. SsWa.0 Wad 

-. N WWYR Wad NM 
35 rd...lISNMa-aLd  Wad -. —

,,drGs.a—lLd - Wad 
$3 — flNillt4 NM 
U NMf%0J21. . - NM 
3$ llWa Wad P.s.et4LM. NM 
N ba—Wad  
3, 

.35 .- . L.uINMP.ww1Ud. 
N ClNEa.tyUt 

45 ______,,1ISS$U05I . . . . Su 
43 . I21sNMPsWaIS9W. — 

- 

IS WaIPS3 -.- .-.--.-----.------ - 
IS . 1NML4 ..- . . 

NM 
NM 

5,430.112 
I243,330 

4,507-SN, 
4,277.13$ 

 - 
4771,jS 

Wad .445,419 

 NM 4,711,110 
NM . $j23,9 

-' . 

Wad .. 
I_,,i_I!.I00  

-. 1,,70, 



(0.2984) 
FCA Rat. cuniot moath (Rs.JK,) 

cNmALPR PURCMASIIO AOINCY )c1PAI '' 
yPmw(.mIot .pofl(Pm) 

Forth. Month 04 F.brussy Z25 

- :- 

IR.J 

Pno.A4M 

U 
45 

'NNW.N.,I.dU - 
NSd - 

- 
. 

- 
- - 

- 
SPP• 

260263660 - - 
G-Total: I453$fl,i 83514.295,578 3664.161,551 1,4UUI 552 10.601.231,001 

Summary 

2 

5 
6 
1 
7 

-! -- 
10 

- 

- 

.- 

- 

C..l.14551 

P0 

-. - 
... .. 

. 

. ......-- 
- 
. •.. 

. -- ........... 

. --- . 

'.!'.!!.°!!.. 

101,261, 

._... - 714.461,760 
NI,24II 

2 
173131.443  

-- - K.Z1M41 

:.. 

. 

. 
- 

-- 

...:_ 

- 
• s70.2S745i 

2I104,3$i1 
3.2l1,50'S  

-
- 

- 

4.635,233.042 --  

3,055,04* 

261,135,733 -  

- 761,421.273 

- 113430406 

- (0) 

___ . 

- 
.. 21.451,211,441 

412,217,236  
— i5,u1$4 

1721,144.414 

3055045 
10,201,043.114 

- . 
..21,3Z063 

J17.II9.1$1) 
(fo,213.7U) 

.....2,%11N4 

.......... _(I,_u0.737)__. _ 'dF.ss 

- 

- 
-- 
_.. - 
- - - -- 

---- - 1T1. . 107.4?2_ 

Ystali r 1,531873,601 12,145,204.571 3.144.664.351 1,655,556552 10604.231.005 
P.'s A*ut: 
CRAM) TOTALs: 

3144,164.351 
1,123 163.714 56,530,253.531 

€n45gy Cost (Rs.J 56,530.253,92* 

Cost not OISCOS (Ms.) 1,672,313,111 

EPP (Chargeibis) (Its.) 54,567,940,817 

En.rgy Sold (iCW(t) 6,666.259,552 

A19. Rat. (Rs4KWh) 8.2292 

S 

Rstsrssca Rat. (RafiOM) 8.5276 



Additional Note of Member (Technical) — FCA: February 2025 

The utilization of thermal power plants was around 24% in February 2025, while the 
l-LVDC system. operated at just 23% during the same period. This underutilizatiOn.is 
adversely impacting consumers. 

• Due to the Guddu 747 MW plant operating in open cycle mode, the financial loss, for. 
February 2025 amounted to Rs. 0.6 billion, with the cumulative loss for FY 2024-25 
reaching Rs. 5.7 billion. 

Due to reduced generation from the Guddu 747 MW plant operating in open cycle mode,.. 
the. system had to rely on costlier fuel plants, resulting in a financial loss of Rs. 22 billion 
for February 2025. The cumulative loss since the outage has reached P.s. 107 billion. 

• Due to the outage of the 969 MW Neelum Jhelum hydro power plant, reliance on costlier 
fuel plants led to a financial loss of Rs. 0.8 billion in February 2025. The cumulative Loss 
for FY 2024-25 has reached P.s. 23.7 billion. 

• System constraints and contractual obligations in February alone resulted in losses of Rs. 
• 1.98 billion, contributing to a total impact of Rs. 11.69 billion over the first eight months 
of FY 2024-25. 

These inefficiencies demand immediate corrective actions to optimize asset utilization, reduce 
costs, enhance reliability, and minimize financial losses. In my opinion, the rehabilitation of the 
Guddu and Neelum .Jhelum plants is progressing too slowly, and urgent repairs and restoration are 
needed for these facilities. Furthermore, the South-North transmission constraint must be urgently 

'addressed, as it is limiting the effective utilization of cheaper generation in the south and 
',contributing to the underutilization of the HVDC Line. Swift action from all relevant stakeholders 
• is essential. 



To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-LI 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 03 day of April, 2025 

S.R.O. (1)/2025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission arid 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Elàctric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 20))), amended 
subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority has been 
mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variation in the fuel charges 
and notij the same in the official Gazette. 

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA Act, the 
Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of 
February 2025 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XV'/DISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for February 2025 Rs.8.0635/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.8.5276lkWh 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for February 2025 - Decrease (Rs.0.4641/kWh) 

. 

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs.0.4641/kWh) as referred in the preceding paragraph; 

a.Shall bc applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, protected consumers, 
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories 
who opted for pre-paid tariff. 

b. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of February 2025 in the billing 
month of April 2025. 

c.Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in 
the month of February 2025. In case any bills of April 2025 are issued before the notification of 
this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month. 

d. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be taken 
into account, if applicable for the instant FCA. 

e.While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view and 
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

4. Additionally, the Authority has decided to pass on the impact of negative retained FCAs of Rs.23 
billion to all consumers (except life line and protected domestic category) for a period of three (03) months 
i.e. April to June 2025. The benefit of Rs.23 billion shall be passed on to these consumers © Rs.0.90/kWb, 
worked out on projected sales from April to June 2025, as per the notified tariff excluding the sales of life 
line and protected consumers. The impact of any under/over recovery of the allowed amount shall be made 
part of PYA by XWDISCOs in their upcoming tariff petitions. 

(Wasim Anwar Bhlnder) 
Registrar 



INVOICE 

PUNJAO POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED 
imi 

THE r,ovPmvIr o' PUHJAfl 
2-A lifs'AS Post GP -V ti'* 

InVOICe No:iPPDCLINEPCO!PHPP/Jn & Feb •2025 Invoice Date: QjJ 1202S 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Muan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
Khanewal Road, Muitan 

J Subject :tNERY PAYMNJ INVO[CEFORJHEMOJ4TH OF Jan & Fob2 

) Sate of electridty for the net electric ootput delivered to MEPCO under the Energy Purthaso Agreem.rnt 2.2 MW Pk pittan 
#roporPro)ed. 

L r''. Description. - No. of Days kWh Per Unit Rate Amount R3. Renirk i 

Total Units (kWh) delivered 
from 01.12025 to 28.02.2025 59 266,201 16.6460 4,431114 erEP..! 

.Tôtàl Eñrr Pricêf Ui1its dl rd-59. --.266,201 - 4,43j14 — - 

P3yTnent Terms;  
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA002335-000.6. Bank ci PniaO.  T3-€ 

Trn Center Branch, Main Jail Road, Lahore. Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favcur ci Ptnjab *er 
Development Company Limited. NTN #3584219.9. 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisicns of Sectien-153 of tnccme Tax Crdinance 2CC1. 

JCttment3  
1) Calctiation of Net Electric Otitput for the Month of Jan & Feb-25 (Annezurt.A) 

2) Copy of Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) and saa of electricity dated 15.09.2023. (Ann.xure.B) 

3) Ouaslerty lr4exation of the relevant Reference tariff components of Pak Pattan Hydropcec Project (Ann.zur-C) 

4) Jot Monthly Meter Readings of Pakpattan Hydro Power Project duly signed by the committee. (Mnexur.0) 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoke beyond the aJowed credit peclod of 30-days snail carry the late paymen 
charges @ KIBOR + 2% as per clause 22.52 of EPA. 

Far arid on behail 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

, 4r 

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 



. 















































































Quarterly Adjustments- Tentative Quarter-3 (2024-25)

EPP Adjustment
1st month of Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Reference - 13.01

Actual 11.0081                            

Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) (2.0019)                             (1.6327)           

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (0.3692)                             

2nd month of Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Reference - 8.5276

Actual 8.2292                              

Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) (0.2984)                             0.5571            

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (Provisional) (0.8555)                             

3rd month of Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Reference - 9.256

Actual 9.2251                              

Disallowed (Should have been Allowed) (0.0309)                             1.2445            

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed  (Provisional) (1.2754)                             

Target Losses for the quarter 

Jan Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Units Received (MkWh) 151                 

Units to be sold  (MkWh) 137                 

Unit without life line. 137                 

Adjustment already given (Mln Rs) (51)                       

Adjustment that should have been  with allowed costs only (Mln Rs) (275)                     

Impact of  disallowed costs (Mln Rs) (275)                     

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Mln Rs) (224)                     

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with  allowed & disallowed (Mln Rs)

Target Losses for the quarter 

Feb Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Units Received (MkWh) 129                 

Units to be sold  (MkWh) 118                 

Unit without life line. 118                 

Adjustment already given (Mln Rs) (101)                     

Adjustment that should have been  with allowed costs only (Mln Rs) (35)                       

Impact of  disallowed costs (Mln Rs) (35)                       

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Mln Rs) 66                        

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with  allowed & disallowed (Mln Rs)

Target Losses for the quarter 

Mar Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Units Received (MkWh) 146                 

Units to be sold  (MkWh) 133                 

Unit without life line. 133                 

Adjustment already given (Mln Rs) (170)                     

Adjustment that should have been  with allowed costs only (Mln Rs) (4)                         

Impact of  disallowed costs (Mln Rs) (4)                         

Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Mln Rs) 166                      

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with  allowed & disallowed (Mln Rs) 7                          

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 32.2312

Jan Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual CPP per kWh 30.2752                            

Delta CPP per kWh (1.9560)                             (1.9560)           

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (276)               

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 39.6776

Feb Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual CPP per kWh 30.1391                            

Delta CPP per kWh (9.5385)                             (9.5385)           

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (1,185)             

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 37.4036

Mar Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual CPP per kWh 19.7782                            

Delta CPP per kWh (17.6254)                           (17.6254)         

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (2,575)             

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (Mln Rs) (4,035)                  

UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 2.5738

Jan Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual UoSC per kWh 2.6117                              

1
s
t 

m
o

n
th

 o
f 

Q
u

a
rt

e
r-

3
 (

2
0
2
4
-2

5
)

2
n

d
 m

o
n

th
 o

f 
Q

u
a
rt

e
r-

3
 (

2
0
2
4
-2

5
)

3
rd

 m
o

n
th

 o
fQ

u
a
rt

e
r-

3
 (

2
0
2
4
-2

5
)



Delta UoSc per kWh 0.0379                              0.04                

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) 5                     

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 3.2854

Feb Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual UoSC per kWh 2.9134                              

Delta UoSc per kWh (0.3720)                             (0.37)              

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (46)                 

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 3.0344

Mar Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual UoSC per kWh 2.5312                              

Delta UoSc per kWh (0.5032)                             (0.50)              

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (74)                 

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Mln Rs) (114)                     

Variable O & M Adjustment
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 0.61

Jan

Actual VOM per kWh 0.51                                  

Delta VOM per kWh (0.09)                                 (0.09)              

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (12.91)             

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 0.39

Feb

Actual VOM per kWh 0.61

Delta VOM per kWh 0.22                                  0.22                

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) 27.20

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 0.48

March

Actual VOM per kWh 0.53

Delta VOM per kWh 0.05 0.046

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) 6.676

Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Mln Rs) 21                        

Total Financial Impact of EPP Over Recovery 181.151

1st month of Quarter-3 (2024-25)

Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 151                                   

Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 137                                   

Units lost 13                                     

FPA allowed (0.3692)                             

Impact of Losses on FPA (4.95)

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (5)                   

2nd month of Quarter-3 (2024-25)
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 129                                   

Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 118                                   

Units lost 11                                     

FPA allowed (0.8555)                             

Impact of Losses on FPA (9.83)

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (10)                 

3rd month ofQuarter-3 (2024-25)
Actual Units Purchased without life line consumers. 146                                   
Standard Units sold without life line consumers. 133                                   

Units lost 13                                     

FPA allowed (1.2754)                             

Impact of Losses on FPA (16.56)

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs) (17)                 

Total Impact of T&D losses on FPA (31)                       

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed (Mln Rs) (4,341)             



Sr.# Components January February March Total

1 VOM Adjustment (13) 27 7 21

2 CPP Adjustment (276) (1,185) (2,575) (4,035)

3 UoSC Adjustment / MOF 5 (46) (74) (114)

4 Impact of T&D Losses on FPA (5) (10) (17) (31)

Total (392) (1,291) (2,658) (4,341)

Rupees in Millions 

From January-2025 to March-2025

                                 Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd.             Annexure A
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2024-25



QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million

1- Capacity charges
Reference as per notified tariff 14938

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 10902

Less/(Excess) (4035)

2- Use of system cahrges/MOF
Reference as per notified tariff 1214

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1100

Less/(Excess) (114)

3- Variable O&M Component of energy price
Reference as per notified tariff 204

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 227

Less/(Excess) 21

4- Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA (31)

Quarterly adjustment recoverable/(excess) (4341)

TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Jan-Mar 2024-25




	Page 1
	Page 2
	GEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

	HESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	IESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	LESCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

	MEPCO.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54




